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Village of Lakewood 
VILLAGE BOARD MEETING 

AGENDA 
Tuesday, January 12, 2021 
7p.m. · 

The Village President has determined that an in-person meeting is .not 
practical or prudent due to the Governor's Executive Order 2020-63 and will 
therefore be held remotely via Zoom at the following address: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82066154136?pwd=SGkra05mMkhXeiBgR WpL WWQrT3lkdz09 

Meeting ID: 820 6615 4136 
Passcode: 662612 

Please Note: This meeting is being audio recorded . 

Roll Call - Establish Quoium 

Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag 

Public Comments (Not to exceed 30 minutes as an item) 
The Public is invited to make an issue-oriented comment on af!)I matter of public concern. The 
Public Comment may be no longer than 3 minutes in duration. Interrogation of the Village Steff, 
Village President, Village Board or af!)I of their comments will not be allowed at this time. 

CONSENT AGENDA: 
Note: Items under the Consent Agenda are considered and enacted on a 
single motion. There is no separate discussion of these items prior to the 
Board vote unless: 1) a Board Member requests that an item be removed from 
the Consent Agenda for separate action or 2) a citizen requests an item be 
removed and this request is, in turn, proposed by a member of the Village 
Board for separate action. 

1. Request Approval of Minutes: 
a. December 22, 2020 Regular Village Board Meeting 

2. Request Approval of Bill Lists: 
a. Accounts Payable Invoices Dated Janua1y 13, 2021 in the 

Amount of $137,231.12 
b. Accounts Payable PrePaid Invoices Dated December, 2020 in 

the Amount of $9,046.91 .. 



3. Request Approval of Financial Statements: 
a. Village Fiflancial Statements for the Periods May 1, 2020 

through September 30, 2020 
b. RedTail Golf Club Financial Statements for the Periods May 

1, 2020 through September 30, 2020 
c. Lake Patrol Financial Statements for the Periods May 1, 

2020 through September 30, 2020 

4. Items Removed from Consent Agenda - If Any 

AGENDA ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION 

5. Motion to Approve Ordiflance No. 2021-(01) -An Ordinance to Authorize 

the Sale or Disposal of Personal Property Owned by the Village of 

Lakewood 

6. Motion to Accept an Offer to Purchase RedTail Lot #20 ifl the Amount of 

$12,500 

7. Motion to authorize the Chief Administrative Officer to Execute a Contract 

for the Purchase of RedTail Lot #20 in the Amount of $12,500 

8. Reports and Comments: (To Begin No Later than 10:15 p.m.) 

a. Village Clerk 
b. Village Treasurer 
c. Chief Administrative Officer (Sign Post Design) 
d. Chief of Police 
e. Village Attorney 
f. Village President (Traffic Sm-vey Results) 
g. Village Trustees 

9. Other Busifless 

10. Executive Session - If needed 
Closed Meetings: The Village Board may hold a closed meeting to consider, among other items, the following 
under the Illinois Open Meetings Act: 1) the appointment, employment, co1npensation, discipline, performance, 
or dismissal of specific employees of the Village, including hearing testimony on a complaint lodged against an 
employee to determine its validity; 2) collective negotiating matters between the Village and its employees or 
their representatives,· or deliberations concerning salary schedules for one or more cl~sses of employees. 3) the 
purchase or lease of real property for the use of the Village; including meetings held for the purpose of discussing whether a 
particular parCel should be acquired; and 4) litigation, when an action against, affecting or on behalf of the Village.has been 
filed and pending before a court or administrative tribunal, or when the Village finds that an action is probable or imminent, in · 
which case the basis for the finding shall be recorded and entered into the minutes of the.closed meeting. 



11. New Business 

12. Adjournment (NO LATER THAN 10:30 P.M.) 
The Village of Lakewood is subject to the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990. 
IndiViduals with disabilities who plan to attend this Meeting and who require certain accommodations so that they 
can observe and/Or participate in this Meeting, or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the Meeting or . · 
the Village's facilities, should contact the Village's ADA Coordinator at (815-459-3025) promptly to allow the 
Village to make reasonable accommodations for those persons. 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 
MINUTES OF THE VILLAGE BOARD MEETING 

DECEMBER 22, 2020 

The Zoom Village Board Meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by President Stephan. Present 
via Zoom were Trustees Alexander, Augustine, Berman, Eddy, Odom, and Ulrich. Also present 
via Zoom were Chief Administrative Officer Jeannine Smith; Village Attorney Michael Smoron; 
Village Clerk Janice Hansen and many members of the public. · 

APPROVAL OF THE APPOINTMENT OF SHELDON SMITH AS PLANNING AND 
ZONING COMMISSIONER TO THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION: 
President Stephan introduced Sheldon Smith who is replacing Trustee Alexander's position on 
the Planning and Zoning Commission. He has a lot of experience in building and has worked 
with Planning and Zoning Departments. We are fortunate to get someone from the west side of 
the Village. 

Trustee Alexander, seconded by Trustee Berman, moved to approve the appointment of Sheldon 
Smith as Planning and Zoning Commissioner to the Planning and Zoning Commission. Voting 
Aye: Trustees Alexander, Augustine, Berman, Eddy, and Ulrich. Voting Nay: Trustee Odom .. 
Motion declared carried. 

Village Clerk Janice Hansen administered the Oath of Office to Sheldon Smith. 

President Stephan commented on the Police investigation. The Village is unde1iaking an 
investigation of the allegations, which the Village Board takes seriously. While he is not able to 
talk about the investigation, he asked the residents to please allow the Village time to look into 
this matter carefully. · 

President Stephan has been approached about the litigation that Bryan Younge and Amy Odom 
have brought on against the Village, he is very disappointed. To his knowledge, this is the first 
time a Village Trustee has instituted litigation again the Village claiming that they need more 
access to documents despite FOIA request after FOIA request with lots of pages of documents 
being turned over. The lawsuit has become silly. At the last comi appearance, when the Village 
Attorney maintained that no one in the court room knew what documents Trustee Odom wished 
for, no one disagreed with him. President Stephan understands that the Judge has warned 
Trustee Odom's attorney that politics and lawsuits don't mix and asked if the time would be 
appropriate to dismiss the suit. President Stephan hopes Mr. Younge and Trustee Odom will 
take the invitation to dismiss the suite, The Village Attorney has physically attended comi or 
over the phone three times and the Village has incurred approximately $2,000 in fees. President 
Stephan again, asked Trustee Odom and Bryan Younge to accept the Judge's invitation to 
dismiss the lawsuit rather than wasting the Village's time and money. Also, he questions the 
motives of people that support the litigation of Bryan Younge and Trustee Odom against the 
Village. 

President Stephan asked Village Attorney Smoron to explain the Brady List. What were the 
legal obligations if we did not pursue this issue? What would be the fall out? 



Attorney Smoron stated that the Brady rule is a list compiled usually by a prosecutor's office or a 
police department containing the names and details of law enforcement officers who have had 
sustained incidents of untruthfulness, criminal convictions, candor issues, or some other type of 
issue placing their credibility into question. If evidence is not tumed over it can overturn the 
conviction. He added that the Village did what it was obligated to do. This is. essential for a law 
officer to be placed on record; we cannot require the prosecutor to turn over info1mation. If that 
person was involved in a criminal proceeding as a witness, and information was not bi·ought 
forward the conviction can be turned over on that basis. If that conviction is overturned and the 
defendant comes back and maintains that, the Village was a party to that info1mation that leads 
to that conviction, it's a civil rights liability. 

President Stephan asked Attorney Smoron to explain the Consent Agenda. Jason McMahon sent 
an email to Trustee Augustine in connection of the use of the Consent Agenda. 

Attorney Smoron commented that a consent agenda allows the board to approve items together 
without discussion or individual motions. This can free up anywhere from a few minutes to a 
half hour for more substantial discussion and move on to critical items on the agenda. There 
were no objections at the last Board meeting, nothing was removed. Five out of six Board 
members approved the Consent Agenda. Anyone can remove an item from the Consent Agenda 
for discussion. The Village followed Robert Rules. 

President Stephan remarked about the beautification projects within the Village. New street 
signs are going to be erected on Turnberry Trail and Lakewood Road and Shade Tree and 
Huntley Roads. The new street signs are sturdier than the original street signs. 

President Stephan announced that eight of the eleven lots along RedTail Road have been sold. 
This will be another good revenue stream to the Village. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS: Jason McMahon of 9025 Montrose wanted to clarify the personal 
attacks by President Stephan and Attorney Smoron. At no time did I say the Consent Agenda 
vote should be unanimous. Trustee Odom did object to the Consent Agenda then was bowled 
over by Trustee Berman forcing a vote. Why does tliis Board simply have no concern with 
abiding by State Law. State Law requires our annual audit to be posted publically on the Village 
website. The audit is not posted online nor is it in the Board packet. In fact, I have heard 
rumblings that emails have been sent to Trustees restricting distribution of the audit to the public. 
All audits are in draft form until voted on by the Board. 2017 and 2019 were both listed on the 
website and in the Board packet prior to the meeting. They were both marled as drafts. The 
State of Illinois shows this audit due October 27, 2020 without any extension filed, meaning we 
are in violation of State Law again and could be subjected to fines for late filing. Mr. McMahon 
cited Public Act 98-0738 Section 8-8-10.5 "Audit report disclosure. Each fiscal year, within 60 
days of the close of an audit under this Act; the auditor conducting the audit of all of tile funds 
and accounts of a municipality shall do each of the following: 1) provide a copy of any 
management letter and a copy of any audited financial statements to each member of the 
municipality's corporate authorities. If the municipality maintains an internet website, the 
corporate authorities shall post this information to its website. 2) Present the information from 



the audit to the municipality's corporate authorities either in person or by a live phone or web 
connection during a public meeting. This public act was created in response to Dixon, Illinois 
hiding audits. Should be concerned? Would you please explain why no one is stepping up to 
protect the interests of this Village. I urge any respectable Board member to vote no and present 
this audit in a legal public fashion. The fact that this audit has been hidden from public 
inspection should give us all cause for concern. Trnstee Augustine if a client of your mortgage 
brokerage business intentionally withholds financial documents in their m01igage application do 
they get a free pass? 

Bryan Younge of 6915 Inverway remarked about the lies, this has been a difficult thing to do; I 
am trying to do the right thing. He asked for resignations of those who have harassed others. 
Every meeting there is criticism from individuals. I hope you as residents have taken into 
account what has unfolded with the Village Board and Committees. I encourage paying 
attention to those individuals that have gotten us into this mess. There is a petition of over 200 
signatures calling for a third party investigation regarding racism, sexual harassment, falsifying 
documents, obstruction of documents, misappropriation of funds, tax fraud, insurance fraud, the 
list goes on and on, this is the reason for the litigation. The law suit will no way be dismissed 
until a third party investigation occurs. And or we get honest answers. Here is another question, 
are you being criminally investigated. The most impo1iant thing we can do is to go out and vote 
on April 6, 2021 and vote for honesty and integrity, 

Judy Minsley of 436 Wiltshire remarked that in her comments these past 8 months, she a big 
supporter of our employees and is still concerned about the continuing loss of true talent under 
this administration. Saying you supp01i employees isn't enough without actions to prove it. So it 
should be no surprise that what peaked my interest in this week's packet was Item 26 on 
Personnel Policy revisions. Of course I have no problem giving employees an extra paid vacation 
day, especially if it brings us more in line with neighboring communities. But even after re­
reading the policy on vacation day accrual a few times, I found the wording confusing and 
difficult to follow, and it didn't even appear to address our police officer's 12-hour shifts vs 
everyone else's 8 hours. I saw no explanation of why you recommended making changes. Have 
you checked with neighboring communities on their policies like Gary did for paid holidays? If 
not, why not? And if so, how does this revision and wording compare? Why was there no 
comparison with our current policy, or explanation of why this revision is .better? Giving an 
extra paid holiday is great, but not as an olive branch while making it harder to use well-earned 
vacation time. My guess is that this change will also make it more difficult to attract and retain 
good talent like we used to. So while I'm fine with a yes vote on an extra paid holiday, I strongly 
urge a "no" vote the rest of Item 26 at least pending a serious review. I'd also quickly like to 
clarify my comment at the last meeting about being glad to hear that you're addressing the 
flooding at the Gates. While I'm pleased that you're acting on it, and hope it will be done in a 
fiscally responsible manner, I'm deeply concerned by the appearance of your t!U'owing all kinds 
of new equipment at our hard working Public Works depaiiment to remediate the flooding and 
much more, while ignoring the fact that our squad cars aren't being replaced per basic SOP as 
past chiefs have requested, that our police officers are driving on bald tires which could also 
bring serious liability issues this winter, and that our Police Department.has been decimated and 
demoralized under this administration. So to be cleat·: if it's a matter of money, I'd have been 



satisfied with implementing a long-term plan to remediate the flooding, but if it's a matter of 
favoritism of one department over another, that's simply unacceptable. As always, thank you for 
your time. I wish everyone a happy, healthy, and hopefully less contentious new year. 

Auditor Kevin Smith with Eder, Casella, & Co. commented that the Village is in compliance 
with the audit which is due December 26, 2020. The draft needs to be approved before being 
presented to the public. The draft is between the Board of Trustees until it is approved and 
finalized, this is protocol. 

CONSENT AGENDA: The following were considered and enacted on a single motion by 
Trustee Ulrich, seconded by Trustee Augustine: 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: December 8, 2019 Village Board Meeting 

APPROVAL OF BILL LISTS: Debit Card Activity for September, 2020 in the 
Amount of $2,728.30; RedTail Debit Card Activity for September, 2020 in the Amount 
of $796.80; and RedTail Golf Club Manual Checking Accounts Payable for September, 
2020 in the Amount of $5,933 .13 

APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: None 

Voting Aye: Trustees Alexander, Augustine, Berman, Eddy, Odom, and Ulrich. Voting Nay: 
None. Motion declared carried. 

ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA: Trustee Odom requested the 
Accounts Payable Invoices Dated December 23, 2019 in the Amount of $204,593.68 be removed 
from the Consent Agenda. She inquired why the H R Green and Attorney bills were paid so late. 
CAO Smith replied they were just received late. Trustee Odom also questioned two bills for 
Public Works equipment. Public Works Director Gary Zickuhr replied that these tools were 
essential for the Vactor usage. CAO Smith commented that she checks all bills and checks 
before they are placed on the Accounts Payable list. 

Trustee Ulrich, seconded by Trustee Eddy, moved to approve accounts payable invoices dated 
December 23, 2020 in the amount of$204,593.68. Voting Aye: Trustees Alexander, Augustine, 
Berman, Eddy, Odom, and Ulrich. Voting Nay: None. Motion declared canied. 

APPROVAL OF THE VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD'S DRAFT ANNUAL AUDIT FOR 
FISCAL YEAR ENDING APRIL 30, 2020: President Stephan commented that the Board is 
voting to approve the draft annual audit for fiscal year ending April 30, 2020. We are required to 
file it with the State Comptroller by December 31, 2020. He mentioned that the auditors show a 
14.5% increase in the total government fund balance over last year. . Also, the Village has 
maintained a 56% General fund balance as compared to total current year expenditures. 
Generally, accepted accounting principals suggest a fund balance between 30% to 50% for a 
healthy number, so we are being great stewards of the taxpayer's money. Unfortunately, 
RedTail Golf Club posted a loss last year. However, with some operational and personnel 
changes which included hiring of Golf Manager Kenny Goodwin and Golf Pro Jim Rafferty, this 



years sales have doubled and more importantly, so have the profit margins with $200,000 in food 
and beverages. 

President Stephan stated that over the next month, if any Trustee wishes to question any part of 
the audit, there is no problem revisiting it. 

Trustee Berman, seconded by Trustee Alexander, moved to approve the Village of Lakewood's 
draft annual audit for fiscal year ending April 30, 2020. Voting Aye: Trustees Alexander, 
Augustine, Berman, Eddy, and Ulrich. Voting Nay: Trnstee Odom. Motion declared canied. 

APPROVAL OF ORDINANCE NO. 2020-26 - AN ORDINANCE FOR THE LEVY OF 
TAXES FOR THE VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD, MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS, FOR 
THE YEAR 2020: President Stephan stated that the Board is approving the Village 2020 Tax 
Levy 20 days after the Estimated Tax Levy was approved at the November 24, 2020 Board 
Meeting. 

Trustee Ulrich, seconded by Trustee Alexander, moved to approve Ordinance 2020-26. Voting 
Aye: Trustees Alexander, Augustine, Berman, Eddy, and Ulrich. Voting Nay: Trustee Odom. 
Motion declared carried. 

President Stephan commented that all of the Special Service Area Tax Levy has no changes from 
2019. Also, there are no changes to the tax abatements for 2020. 

APPROVAL OF ORDINANCE NO. 2020-27 - AN ORDINANCE LEVYING TAXES FOR 
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NUMBER 2 IN THE VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD FOR THE . 
2020 TAX YEAR (BRIGHTON OAKS): 

Trustee Eddy, seconded by Trustee Alexander, moved to approve Ordinance 2020-27. Voting 
Aye: Trustees Alexander, Augustine, Berman, Eddy, and Ulrich. Voting Nay: Trnstee Odom. 
Motion declared carried. 

APPROVAL OF ORDINANCE NO. 2020-28 - AN ORDINANCE LEVYING TAXES FOR 
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NUMBER 3 IN THE VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD FOR THE 
2020 TAX YEAR (WESTLAKE WOODS): 

Trustee Ulrich, seconded by Trustee Augustine, moved to approve Ordinance 2020-28. Voting 
Aye: Trustees Alexander, Augustine, Berman, Eddy, and Ulrich. Voting Nay: Trustee Odom. 
Motion declared carried. 

APPROVAL OF ORDINANCE NO. 2020-29 -AN ORDINANCE LEVYING TAXES FOR 
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NUMBER 4 IN THE VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD FOR THE 
2020 TAX YEAR (HIDDEN LAKES): 

Trustee Augustine, seconded by Trnstee Alexander, moved to approve Ordinance 2020-29. 
Voting Aye: Trustees Alexander, Augustine, Berman, Eddy, Odom, and Ulrich. Voting Nay: 
None. Motion declared carried. 



APPROVAL OF ORDINANCE NO. 2020-30-AN ORDINANCE LEVYING TAXES FOR 
· SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NUMBER 5 IN THE VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD FOR THE 

2020 TAX YEAR (THE RESERVES OF LAKEWOOD): 

Trustee Alexander, seconded by Trustee Augustine, moved to approve Ordinance 2020-30. 
Voting Aye: Trustees Alexander, Augustine, Berman, Eddy, Odom, and Ulrich. Voting Nay: 
None. Motion declared carried. 

APPROVAL OF ORDINANCE NO. 2020-31 -AN ORDINANCE LEVYING TAXES FOR 
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NUMBER 6 IN THE VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD FOR THE 
2020 TAX YEAR (CAMBRIA SUBDIVISION): 

Trustee Alexander, seconded by Trustee Ulrich, moved to approve Ordinance 2020-31. Voting 
Aye: Trustees Alexander, Augustine, Berman, Eddy, and Ulrich. Voting Nay: Trustee Odom. 
Motion declared carried. 

APPROVAL OF ORDINANCE NO. 2020-32-AN ORDINANCE LEVYING TAXES FOR 
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NUMBER 7 IN THE VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD FOR THE 
2020 TAX YEAR (WOODLAND HILLS AND AUTUMN RIDGE): 

Trustee Alexander, seconded by Trustee Eddy, moved to approve Ordinance 2020-32. Voting 
Aye: Trustees Alexander, Augustine, Berman, Eddy, Odom, and Ulrich. Voting Nay: None. 
Motion declared carried. 

APPROVAL OF ORDINANCE NO. 2020-33-AN ORDINANCE LEVYING TAXES FOR 
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NUMBER 8 IN THE VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD FOR THE 
2020 TAX YEAR ('MCINTOSH" TURNBERRY, LOCH GLEN AND HIGHLANDS OF 
TURNBERRY SUBDIVISIONS, TURNBERRY COUNTRY CLUB, AND REDTAIL 
GOLF CLUB): 

Trustee Ulrich, seconded by Trustee Augustine, moved to approve Ordinance 2020-33. Voting 
Aye: Trustees Alexander, Augustine, Berman, Eddy, and Ulrich. Voting Nay: Trustee Odom. 
Motion declared carried. 

APPROVAL OF ORDINANCE NO. 2020-34 - AN ORDINANCE ABATING TAXES 
LEVIED TO PAY PRINCIPAL OF AN INTEREST ON CERTAIN GENERAL 
OBLIGATION WATERWORKS AND SEWERAGE BONDS (ALTERNATE REVENUE 
SOURCE) SERIES 2019, OF THE VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD: 

Trustee Augustine, seconded by Trustee Berman, moved to approve Ordinance 2020-34. Voting 
Aye: Voting Aye: Trustees Alexander, Augustine, Berman, Eddy, Odom, and Ulrich. Voting 

" Nay: None. Motion declared carried. 



APPROVAL OF ORDINANCE NO. 2020-35 - AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE 
ABATEMENT OF TAXES ON CERTAIN PROPERTY ANNEXED TO THE VILLAGE 
OF LAKEWOOD PURSUANT TO 351LCS 200/18-184: 

Trustee Ulrich, seconded by Trustee Augustine, moved to approve Ordinance 2020-35. Voting 
Aye:. Trustees Alexander, Augustine, Berman, Eddy, Odom, and Ulrich. Voting Nay: None. 
Motion declared carried. 

APPROVAL OF ORDINANCE NO. 2020-36 - AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 
15.01, TRAFFIC REGULATIONS, OF CHAPTER 15, OF THE LAKEWOOD 
MUNICIPAL CODE: President Stephan commented that this Ordinance is to correct clerical 
issues in Chapters 3 and 4 of the Village Code. 

;\ Trustee Ulrich, seconded by Trustee Alexander, moved to approve Ordinance 2020-36. Voting 
Aye: Trustees Alexander, Augustine, Berman, Eddy, Odom, and Ulrich. Voting Nay: None. 
Motion declared carried. 

APPROVAL TO PURCHASE A TRAILER SPECIFIED FROM RONDO 
ENTERPRISES, SYCAMORE, ILLINOIS, IN AN AMOUNT OF $9,825: 

Trustee Augustine, seconded by Trustee Eddy, moved to approve the purchase of a trailer 
specified from Rondo Enterprises, Sycamore, Illinois, in an amount of $9,825. Voting Aye: 
Trustees Alexander, Augustine, Berman, Eddy, and Ulrich. Voting Nay: Trustee Odom. 
Motion declared carried. 

APPROVAL OF AN OFFER TO PURCHASE REDTAIL LOT #22 IN THE AMOUNT 
OF $6,300: 

Trustee Augustine, seconded by Trustee Eddy, moved to approve an offer to purchase RedTail 
Lot #22 in the amount of $6,500. Voting Aye: Trustees Alexander, Augustine, Be1man, Eddy, 
Odom, and Ulrich. Voting Nay: None. Motion declared ca11'ied. 

APPROVAL TO AUTHORIZE THE CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER TO 
EXECUTE A CONTRACT FOR THE PURCHASE OF REDT AIL LOT #22 IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $6,300: 

Trustee Eddy, seconded by Trustee Augustine, moved to authorize the Chief Administrative 
Officer to execute a contract for the pmchase of RedTail Lot #22 in the amount of $6,300. 
Voting Aye: Trustees Alexander, Augustine, Berman, Eddy, Odom, and Ulrich. Voting Nay: 
None. Motion declared canied. 

APPROVAL OF AN OFFER TO PURCHASE REDTAIL LOT #24 IN THE AMOUNT 
OF $6,300: 



Ttustee Eddy, seconded by Trustee Alexander, moved to approve an offer to purchase RedTail 
Lot #24 in the amount of $6,500. Voting Aye: Trustees Alexander, Augustine, Berman, Eddy, 
Odom, and Ulrich. Voting Nay: None. Motion declared carried. 

APPROVAL TO AUTHORIZE THE CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER TO 
EXECUTE A CONTRACT FOR THE PURCHASE OF REDTAIL LOT #24 IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $6,300: 

Trustee Augustine, seconded by Trustee Ulrich, moved to authorize the Chief Administrative 
Officer to execute a contract for the purchase of RedTail Lot #24 in the amount of $6,300. 
Voting Aye: Trustees Alexander, Augustine, Berman, Eddy, Odom, and Ulrich. Voting Nay: 
None. Motion declared carried. 

APPROVAL OF AN OFFER TO PURCHASE REDTAIL LOT #26 IN THE AMOUNT 
OF $12,400: 

Trnstee Augustine, seconded by Trustee Ulrich, moved to approve an offer to purchase RedTail 
Lot #26 in the amount of $12,400. Voting Aye: Trustees Alexander, Augustine, Berman, Eddy, 
Odom, and Ulrich. Voting Nay: None. Motion declared can'ied. 

APPROVAL TO AUTHORIZE THE CIDEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER TO 
EXECUTE A CONTRACT FOR THE PURCHASE OF REDTAIL LOT #26 IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $12,400: 

Trustee Ulrich, seconded by Trustee Augustine, moved to authorize the Chief Administrative 
Officer to execute a contract for the purchase of RedTail Lot #26 in the amount of $12,400. 
Voting Aye: Trustees Alexander, Augustine, Berman, Eddy, Odom, and Ulrich. Voting Nay: 
None. Motion declared carried. 

APPROVAL TO AUTHORIZE THE VILLAGE PRESIDENT TO EXECUTE A 
TEMPORARY INTERIM POLICE CHIEF AGREEMENT AS PRESENTED: President 
Stephan expressed excitement with this proposed contract with Louis Rossi to serve as Village 
Interim Police Chief through April 2, 2021. Mr. Rossi has extensive experience in Jaw 
enforcement and, while meeting with him, his interest and enthusiasm for this position really 
comes through. His experience and credentials will bring good things to the Village and it's 
residents. 

Trustee Alexander, seconded by Trustee Augustine, moved to authorize the Village President to 
execute a temporary interim Police Chief Agreement as presented: Voting Aye: Trustees 
Alexander, Augustine, Berman, Eddy, and Ulrich. Voting Nay: Trustee Odom. Motion 
declared canied. 

APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 2020-R37 - A RESOLUTION AMENDING 
SECTIONS III AND IV OF THE VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD PERSONNEL MANUAL: 

.~· President Stephan remarked that this Resolution adds clarity and changes how vacation time is 
eamed; it doesn't allow an employee to take a vacation day on top of a paid holiday. It also adds 



Christmas Eve as an additional paid holiday to better reflect what is done in sunounding 
municipalities. So, Meny Christmas to Village employees on this one. 

Trustee Ulrich, seconded by Trustee Berman, moved to approve Resolution No. 2020-R37. 
Voting Aye: Trustees Alexander, Augustine, Berman, Eddy, Odom, and Ulrich. Voting Nay: 
None. Motion declared canied. 

REPORTS: President Stephan wished all a Meny Christmas and a Happy New Year. 

President Stephan commented that the Village has several lots that could be sold. He asked the 
Board for direction as to obtaining an appraisal and placing the.se lots for sale. The general 
consensus was to proceed and get appraisals and place a for sale sign on these parcels. 

Trustee Alexander wished all a happy holidays. 

Trustee Odom asked why the Village does not have a Police Commission. President Stephan 
and Trustee Augustine commented that this is a good question. Everyone believes a fresh eye 

. can help out the Police Department. This will be one of the Interim Chiefs tasks while with the 
Village. Trustee Alexander remarked that the Village should give him three to six weeks before 
giving him projects and see how the Village operates and allow him the opportunity to give us 
some suggestions. 

Trustee Berman commented on Bryan Younge's posts: accusing him of leaking ZRFM 
info1mation; this is false; using Village funds for his personal legal expenses; malicious action 
postings; and collecting money for damages. Trustee Berman asked Mr. Younge to apologize 
publicly and retract his statements and Trustee Berman will not pursue legal action. 

With nothing further to discuss, Trustee Augustine, seconded by Trustee Alexander, moved to 
adjourn the meeting. Voting Aye: Trustees Alexander, Augustine, Berman, Eddy, Odom, and 
Ulrich. Voting Nay: None. Motion declared carried ... The meeting adjourned at.8:32 p.m. 

Janice S. Hansen 
Village Clerk 

Approved: ________________ Dated: January 



Village of Lakewood 
Accounts Payable 
January 13, 2021 

Summary by Fund and Department 
Fund Department Amount 

10 General Fund 00 Non-Department $1,692.41 
10 Administration $3,666.94 
15 Police $75,860.29 
21 Public Works $8,912.60 
24 Building $7,862.46 

jFund Total $97,994.701 

60 Lakewood Utilities 
00 Non-Department $1,945.88 
25 Water $1,956.24 
28 Sewer $2,017.41 

jFund Total $5,919.531 

85 Refuse Fund 
00 Non-Department $26,358.15 

jFund Total $26,358.151 

94 RedTail Golf Club 
00 Non-Department $119.60 
30 Golf Course/Pro Shop $1,396.00 
35 Food & Beverage $9.75 
40 Course Maintenance $2,676.51 
45 General & Admin $2,256.88 
50 Capital Improvements 
I Fund Total $6,458.741 

95 Agency Fund 
00 Non-Department $500.00 

I Fund Total $500.001 

Grand Total I $137,231.121 
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VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD Check Register Page: 

Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2021 -1/31/2021 Jan 07, 2021 01:42PM 

Report Criteria: 

Report type: GL detail 

Check.Type={<>} "Adjustment" 

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Invoice Check 

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GLAccount Taken Amount Amount 

83137 

01/21 01/1212021 83137 3044 ACCOUNTEMPS 56871869 1 10-10-8490-000 .00 1,935.98 ~,935.98 

01/21 01/1212021 83137 3044 ACCOUNTEMPS 56905687 1 1 0-10-8490-000 .00 1,150.80 1,150.80 
---

Total 83137: .00 3,086.78 
---

83138 
. 01121 01/12/2021 83138 137 ACE HARDWARE 121942fD 1 94-40-8288-000 .00 86.36 86.36 

Tota! 83138: .00 86.36 

83139 

01/21 01/1212021 83139 3082 ALEXANDER, DAN PAC-20-0178 1 95-00-2492-000 .00 100.00 100.00 

Total 83139: .00 100.00 

83140 

01/21 01/1212021 83140 210 AMAZON 1WTN-QMV9 1 10-10-8202-000 .00 98.34 98.34 

01/21 01/1212021 83140 210 AMAZON 1WTN-QMV9 2 10-15-8202-000 .00 304.64 304.64 

Total 83140: .00 402.98 

83141 

01/21 01/1212021 83141 241 ANDERSON PEST CONTROL 7180925 1 10-21-8414-000 .• 00 56.61 56.61 

Total 83141: .00 56.~1 

83142 

01/21 01/1212021 83142 354 BAXTER & WOODMAN, INC. 0218985 1 10-21-8435--000 .00 3,120.00 3,120.00 

Tota! 83142: .co 3,1~0.00 

83143 

·01121 01/12/2021 83143 429 BOTT'S WELDING & TRUCK, IN 669186 1 10-21-8215-000 .00 . 96.54 96.54 

M = Manual Check, V =Void Check 



'·;;. . ,';JI". .. ,~~~= ~-. 

VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD Check Register Page: 2 

Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2021 -1/31/2021 Jan 07, 2021 01:42PM 

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Jnvoice Check 

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GLAccount Taken Amount Amount 

Tota! 83143: .00 96.54 

83144 

01/21 01/12/2021 83144 3081. C & V ROOFING PAC-20-0193 1 95-00..2492-000 .00 100.00 100.00 

Total 83144: .00 100.00 

83145 

01/21 01/12/2021 83145 499 CALL ONE 357448 1 60-00..8440..000 .00 477.17 477.17 

Total 83145: .00 477.17 

83146 

01/21 01/12/2021 83146 500 CALLAWAY GOLF 932366803 1 94-00-1460-000 .00 119.60 "119.60 

Total 83146: .00 119.60 

83147 
01/21 01/1212021 83147 16 CHICAGO DISTRICT GOLF ASS 2064-217 1 94-30-8495-000 .00 400.00 400.00 

Total 83147: .00 400.00 

83148 

01/21 01/1212021 83148 633 CITY OF CRYSTAL LAKE 0026267 1 10-15-8443-000 .00 75,330.96 75,330.96 
---

Total 83148: ·.oo 75,330.96 
---

83149 

01/21 01/12/2021 83149 678 COMCAST 122020.1229 1 10-1 0-8440-000 .00 41.1~ 41.14 

01/21 01/1212021 83149 678 COMCAST 122020.1229 2 10-10-S430-000 .00 61.72 61.72 

01/21 01/1212021 83149 678 COMCAST 122020.1229 3 10-15-8430-000 .. 00 102.86 102.86 

01/21 01/1212021 83149 678 COMCAST 122020.1567 1 60-00..8430-000 .00 113.35 113.35 

01/21 01/12/2021 8.3149 678 COMCAST 122020.1831 1 10-21-8430-000 .00 108.35 108.35 

01/21 01/1212021 83149 6?"8 COMCAST 122020.1898 1 94-45-8430-000 .00 133.94 133.94 

01/21 01/1212021 83149 678 COMCAST 122020.1898 2 94-45-8440-000 .00 80.36 80.36 

01/21 01/1212021 83149 678 COMCAST 122020.1898 3 94-45-8447-000 .00 53.57 53.57 

M = Manual Check, V =Void Check 
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VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD Check Register Page: 3 

Check Issue Dates: 1/112021 -1/31/2021 Jan 07, 2021 01:42PM 

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Invoice Check 

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GLAccount Taken Amou.nt Amount 

-
Tota! 83149: .00 695.29 

83150 

01/21 01/12/2021 83150 684 COMED 122020.0004 1 94-45-8439-000 .00 862:.32 862.32 

01/21 01/12/2021 83150 684 COMED 122020.5006 1 94-45-8439-000 .00 998.33 998.33 

01/21 01/12/2021 83150 684 COMED 122020.8009 1 94-4o-8439-000 .00 .173.39 173.39 

Total 83150: .00 2,034.04 
---

83151 

01/21 01/12/2021 83151 897 DYNEGY 3852693201 1 10-21-8212-000 .00 160.80 160.80 

01/21 01/12/2021 83151 897 DYNEGY 3852694201 1 10-21-8212-000 .00 27.18 27.18 

Total 83151: .oo. 187.98 

83152 

01/21 01/12/2021 83152 931 EJ QUlPMENT P26923 1 60-28-8216-000 .00 669.18 669.18 

Total 83152: .00 669.18 

83153 

01/21 01/12/2021 83153 997 FEDEX 5-315-48888 1 10-10-8403-000 .00 31.85 31.85 

Tota! 83153: .00 31.85 

83154 

01/21 01/1212021 83154 1109 GAVERS ASP. PAVING & EXCA 8569 1 60-00-8217-000 .00 867.68 857.68 

Total 83154: .. 00 867.68 

83155 

01/21 01/1212021 83155 12n HAWKINS, INC. 4845300 1 60-25-8223-000 .00 139.50 139.50 

Total 83155: .00 139.50 

83156 

01/21 01/12/2021 83156 1298 HENDERSON PRODUCTS, INC 327153 1 10-21-8215-000 .00 1,627.22 1,627.22 

M = Manual Check, V =Void Check 
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VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD Check Register Page: 4 

Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2021 - 1/31/2021 Jan 07, 2021 01:42PM 

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Invoice Ch~~ 

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GLAccount Taken Amount Amount 

Total 83156: .00 1,621.22 
---

83157 

01/21 01/12/2021. 83157 1757 HOWARD MACKEY 106 1 94-30-8354-000 .00 996.00 996.00 

Total 83157: .00 996.00 

83158 

01/21 01/12/2021 83158 1357 HR GREEN 140104 1 10-24-8437-000 .00 7,862.46 7,862.46 

Tota! 83158: .00 7,862.46 
---

83159 

01/21 01/12/2021 83159 1429 ILUNOIS SECTION AWNA 200058401 1 60-00-8496-000 .00 36.00 36.00 

01/21 01/12/2021 83159 1429 lLUNOIS SECTION AWNA 200058405 1 60-00-8496-000 .00 36.00 =?6.00 

01/21 01/12/2021 83159 1429 ILLINO!S SECTION AWNA 200058406 1 60-00-8496-000 .00 36.00 36.00 

Tota! 83159: .00 108.00 

83160 

01/21 01/12/2021 83160 1456 INDUSTRIAL SYSTEMS LTD. 22855 1 10-21-8230-000 .00 2,562.00 2,562.00 

Total 83160: .00 2,562.00 

83161 

01/21 01/12/2021 83161 3083 JENKINS, RANDY PAC-20-0048 1 95-00-2492-000 .00 100.00 100.00 

Total 83161: .00 1"00.00 

83162 

01/21 01/1212021 83162 3084 JONKO, DANIEL PAC-20-0191 1 95-00-2492-000 .00 100.00 ·· 100.cio 

Total 83162: .00 100.00 

83163 

01/21 0111212021 83163 1575 KAP ROOFING SERVICES INC PAC-20-0173 1 95-00-2492-000 .00 100.00 100.uo 

M = Manual Check, V =Void Check 
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VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD Check Register Page: 5 

Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2021 -1/31/2021 Jan 07, 2021 01:42PM 

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Invoice Check 

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GLAccount Taken Amount Amount 
---

Total 83163: .00 100.00 

83164 

01/21 01/1212021 83164 1609 KIMBALL MIDWEST 8464860 1 10-21-8216-000 .00 119.39 119.39 

Total 83164: .00 -119.39 

83165 

01/21 01/1212021 83165 45 KRYST AL KLEEN 964 1 60-00-8433-000 .00 187.50 187.50 

01/21 01/1212021 83165 45 KRYST AL KLEEN 964 2 1 0-10-8433-000 .00 187.50 187.50 

Total 83165: .00 375.00 

83166 

01/21 01/12/2021 83166 1685 LEACH ENTERPRISES, INC. 969253 1 10-21-8216-000 .00 53.64 53.64 

Total 83166: .00 53.64 

83167 

01/21 01/1212021 83167 1874 MDC ENVIRONMENTALSERV!C 20171067 1 85-00-8491-000 .00. 26,358.15 26,358.15 

Total 83167: .00 26,358.15 
---

83168 

01/21 01/1212021 83168 1886 MENARDS 34916.1 1 10-21-8210-000 .00 10.25 10.25 

01121 01/1212021 83_168 1886 MENARDS 34946 1 60-25-8216-000 .00 400.49 400.49 

01121 01/12/2021 83168 . 1886 MENAROS 34952 1 60-00-8217-000 .00 5.98 s:s8 

01/21 0111212021 83168 1886 MENARDS 35136 1 10-21-8214-000 . .00 319.99 319.99 

01/21 01/1212021. 83168 1886 MENARD$ 35136 2 10-21-8210-000 .00 14.49 14.49 

01121 01/1212021 83168 1886 MENARDS 35837 1 60-28-8216-000 .00 156.23 156.23 

01/21 01/1212021 83168 1886 MENARD$ 35958 1 94-40-8416-000 .00 176.87 176.87 

Tota! 83168: .00 1,084.30 
---

83169 

01/21 0111212021 83169 1989 NAPA AUTO PARTS 101428 1 94-40-8416-000 .00 57.65 57.65 

M = Manual Check, V =Void Check 
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V!Ll..P..GE OF l..P..KEWOOD Check Register Page: 6 

Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2021 -1/31/2021 Jan 07, 2021 01:42PM 

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Invoice Check 

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GLAccount Taken Amount Amount 
-

Total 83169: .00 57.65 

83170 

01/21 01/12/2021 83170 2031 NICOR GAS 122020.4856 1 60-25-8445-000 .00 624.25 624.25 

01/21 01/12/2021 83170 2031 NICOR GAS 122020.7580 1 94-40-8445-000 .00 164.31 164.31 

Total 83170: .00 788.56 

83171 

01/21 01/12/2021 83171 2082 O'REILLY 2484-370226 1 10-15-8416-000 .00 18.27 18.27 

01/21 0111212021 83171 2082 O'REILLY 3416-177786 1 10-15-8416"-ooo .00 49.76 49.76 

Total 83171: .00 68.03 

83172 

01/21 01/12/2021 83172 2164 PDC l..P..BORATOR!ES, INC 19447525 1 60-25-8444-000 .00 477.00 477.00 

01/21 01/1212021 83172 2164 PDC l..P..BORATORIES, INC 19447525 2 60-28-8444-000 .00 340.00 340.00 

Total 83172: .00 817.00 

83173 

0.1/21 01/12/2021 83173 2183 PETROCHOICE 50420052 1 10-00-1480-000 ~oo 866.81 866.81 

01/21 01/12/2021 83173 2183 PETROCHOlCE 50420052 2 10-21-8225-000 .00 501.14 501.14 

01/21 01/12/2021 83173 ; 2183 PETROCHOICE 50430976 1 10-00-1480-000 .00 825.60 825.60 

01/21 01112/2021 83173 2183 PETROCHO!CE 50430976 2 60-00-8225-000 .00 96.54 96.54 

Total 83173: .00 2,290.09 
---.-

. 83174 

01/21 01/1:212021 83174 2342 REINDERS 1860668-00 1 94-40-8416-000 .00 1,159.31 '1,159._31 

01/21 01/1212021 83174 2342 REINDERS ~063103-00 1 94-40-8305-000 .00 822.76 .822.76 

Total 83174: .00 1,982.07 
~--

83175 
01121 01/1212021 83175 2402 RON JONES ELECTRIC 11-9610 1 60-28-8420-000 .00 115.00 115.00 

M = Manual Check, V '= Void Check 
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VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD Check Register Page: 7 

Check Issue Oates: 1/1/2021 -1/31/2021 Jan 07, 2021 01:42PM 

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Jn voice Invoice Discount Invoice Check 

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GLAccount Taken Amount Amount 

Total 83175: .00 115.00 

83176 

01/21 ·0111212021 83176 2794 TRI-COUNTY PREFERRED 12735 1 10-21-8214-000 .00 110.00 110.00 

Total 83176: .00 110.00 

83177 

01/21 01/12/2021 83177 2847 US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANC 432124.972 1 94-45-8431-000 .00 128.36 128.36 

01/21 01/12/2021 83177 2847 US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANC 432124972 2 10-10-8431-000 .00 128.36 128.36 . 

. Total 83177: .00 256.72 

83178 

01/21 01/12/2021 83178 2871 VERIZON WIRELESS 9870035346 1 60-00-8440-000 .00 89.66 89.66 

01/21 01/12/2021 83178 2871 VERIZON WIRELESS 9870035346 2 94-40-8440-000 .00 35.86 35.86 

01/21 01/12/2021 83178 2871 VERIZON WIRELESS 9870035346 3 10..15-8440-000 .00 53.80 53.80 

Total 83178: .00 179.32 

83179 

·01121 01/1212021 "83179 2917 WATER ONE B5188TJ 1 94-35-8416-000 .00 9.75 9.75 

01/21 01/12/2021 83179 2917 WATER ONE 85234TJ 1 10-10-8490-000 .00 31.25 31.25 

01/21 01/12/2021 83179 2917 WATER ONE 85235TJ 1 10..21-8490-000 .00 25.00 25.00 

Total 83179: .00 66.00 

83180 

01/21 01/1212021 83180 2918 WATER PRODUCTS COMPANY 0300447 1 60-28-8219-000 .00 737.00 737.00 

Total 83180: .00 737.00 

83181 

01/21 01/12/2021 83181 2920 WATER SERVICES CO, INC. 31662 1 60-25-8419-000 .00 315.00 315.00 

Total 83181: .00 315.00 

M =Manual Check, V =Void Check 
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VILLJ\GE OF lJ\KEWOOD 

GL Check Check Vendor 

Number Period Issue Date Number 

Grand Totals: 

Summary by Genera! Ledge~ Account Number 

GLAccount 

10-00-1480-000 

10-00-2102-000 

10-10-8202-000 

10-10-8403-000 

10-10-8430-000 

10-10-8431-000 

10-10-8433-000 

10-10-8440-000 

10-10-8490-000 

10-15-8202-000 

10-15-8416-000 

10-15-8430-000 

10-15-8440-000 

1 0-15-8443-000 

10-21-8210-000 

10-21-8212-000 

10-21-8214-000 

10-21-8215-000 

10-21-8216-000 

10-21-8225-000 

10-21-8230-000 

10-21-8414-000 

10-21-8430-000 

10-21-8435-000 

10-21-8490-000 

10-24-8437-000 

60-00-2102-000 

60-00-8217-000 

60-00-8225-000 

60-00-8430-000 

60-00-8433-000 

M = Manual Check, V =Void Check 

.;<:;~ 

Payee 

Debit Credit 

1,692.41 .oo 
.00 97,994.70-

98.34 .00 

31.85 .00 

61.72 .00 

128.36 .00 

187.50 .00 

41.14 .00 

3,118.03 .00 

304.64 .00 

68.03 .00 

102.86 .00 

53.80 .00 

75,330.96 .00 

24.74 .00 

187.98 .00 

429.99 .00 

1,723.76 .00 

173.03 .00 

501.14 .00 

2,562.00 .00 

56.61 .00 

108.35 .00 

3, 120.00 .00 

25.00 .00 

7,862.46 .00 

.00 5,919.53-

873.66 .00 

96.54 .00 

113.35 .oo 
187.50 .00 

·o~'" 

Check Register 

Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2021 - 1/31/2021 

Invoice 

Number 

Proof 

1,692.41 

97,994.70-

98.34 

31.85 

61.72 

128.36 

187.50 

41.14 

3,118.03 

304.64 

68.03 

102.86 

53.80 

75,330.96 

24.74 

187.98 

429.99 

1,723.76 

173.03 

501.14 

2,562.00 

56.61 

108.35 

3, 120.00 

25.00 

7,862.46 

5,919.53-

873.66 

96.54 

113.35 

187.50 

Invoice 

Sequence 

Invoice 

GLAccount 

Discount 

Taken 

.00 

Invoice 

Amount 

-::!~ 

Check 

Amount 

137,231.12 

Page: 8 

Jan 07, 2021 01:42PM 

''""<--
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VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD Check Register Page: 9 
Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2021 -1/31/2021 Jan 07, 2021 01:42PM 

GLAccount Debit Credit Proof 

q0-00-8440-000 566.83 .00 566.83 
60-00-8496-000 108.00 .00 108.00 

60-25-8216-000 400.49 .00 400.49 
60-25-8223-000 139.50 .00 139.50 

60-25-8419-000 315.00 .00 315.00 

60-25-8444-000 477.00 .00 477.00 

60-25-8445-000 624.25 .00 624.25 

6.0-28-8216-000 825.41 .00 825.41 

60-28-8219-000 737.00 .00 737.00 

60-28-8420-000 115.00 .00 115.00 

60-28-8444-000 340.00 .00 340.00 

85-00-2102-000 .00 26,358.15- 26,358.15-

85-00-8491-000 26,358.15 .00 26,358.15 

94-00-1460-000 119.60 .00 119.60 

94-00-2102-000 .oo 6,458.74- 6,458.74-

94-30-8354-000 996.00 .00 996.00 
94-30-8495-000 400.00 .00 400.00 

94-35-8416-000 9.75 .00 9.75 

94-40-8288-000 86.36 .00 86.36 

94-40-8305-000 822.76 .00 822.76 

94-40-8416-000 1,393.83 .00 1,393.83 

94-40-8439-000 173.39 .00 173.39 

94-40-8440-000 35.86 .00 35.86 

94-40-8445-000 164.31 .00 164.31 

94-45-8430-000 133.94 .00 133.94 

94-45-8431-000 128.36 .00 128.36 

94-45-8439-000 1,860.65 .00 1,860.65 
94-45-8440-000 80.36 .00 80.36 

94-45-8447-000 53.57 .00 53.57 

95-00-2102-000 .00 soo.Oo- 500.00-

95-00-2492-000 500.00 .00 500.00 

Grand Totals: 137,231.12 137,2~1.12- .00 

M =Manual Check, V =Void Check 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

Report Criteria: 

Detail report type printed 

Vendor 

Number 

1000 

Name 

2183 PETROCHOICE 

1010 

Total 1000: 

210 AMAZON 

997 FEDEX 

678 COMCAST 

2847 US BANK EQUIPMENT Fl 

45 KRYST AL KLEEN 

678 COMCAST 

2917 WATER ONE 

3044 ACCOUNTEMPS 

Total 1010: 

1015 

210 AMAZON 

2082 O'REILLY 

678 COMCAST 

2871 VERIZON WIRELESS 

633 CITY OF CRYSTAL LAKE 

Total 1015: 

·f 1021 

1886 MENARDS 

897 DYNEGY 

1886 MENARDS 

2794 TRl·COUNTY PREFERRE 

429 BOTT'S WELDING & TR.U 

1298 HENDERSON PRODUCT 

1609 KIMBALL MIDWEST 

1685 LEACH ENTERPRISES, I 

2183 PETROCHO!CE 

1456 INDUSTRIAL SYSTEMS l 

241 ANDERSON PEST CONT 

678 COMCAST 

354 BAXTER & WOODMAN, I 

2917 WATER ONE 

Total 1021: 

1024 

1357 HR GREEN 

Total 1024: 

Paid Invoice Report • Council 

Check Issue dates: 1/1212021·1/12/2021 

Invoice 
Number Description 

50420052 400,50 GAL; ETH87 

50430976 363.80 ETH 87 

1WTN-QMV9 SUPPLIES 

5-315-48888 FED EX SHIPPING 

122020.1229 8771100090101229 

432124972 COPIER LEASES RT & V 

964 JAN 2021 CLEANING 

122020.1229 877110 009 0101229 

85234TJ 2500LAKEAVE 

56871869 W/E 12118/2020; THUNE 

56905687 W/E 12/25/2020; THUNE 

1WTN-QMV9 SUPPLIES 

2484-370226 OIL FILTER 
3416-177786 BATTERY 

Invoice 

Date 

.12/15/2020 

12/30/2020 

01/01/2021 

10/30/2020 

12/24/2020 

12/24/2020 

01/01/2021 

12/24/2020 

12/15/2020 

12/23/2020 

12/30/2020 

01/01/2021 

11/17/2020 

10/25/2020 

122020.1229 877110 009 0101229 12/24/2020 

9870035346 685669308-00001 12126/2020 

0026267 FEB 2021 FIR.E SERVICE 12/31/2020 

34916.1 SUPPLIES 

35136 LAG BOLTS/PAINT BRUS 

3852693201 ONE LAKE AVE 

·3852694201 6221 BRIGHTON LN. 

35136 WATER HEATER 

12735 OVERHEAD DOOR REPAI 

669186 HYO. HOSE REPAIR 

327153 WING TRUCK 125 

8464860 PLOW BOLTS 
969253 HYDRAULIC HOSE 

50420052 199.60 ULS2CLR 

22855 SNOW/ICE CONTROL 

7180925 PEST SERVICES; VILLAG 

122020.1831. 877110 009 0101831 

0218985 HALIGUS RD PH I/II 

85235T J 6570 HAUGUS 

12/14/2020 

12/17/2Q20 

12/29/2020 

12129/2020 

12117/2020 

12/30/2020 

12/14/2020 

12/23/2020 

12/16/2020 

12/14/2020 

12/15/2020 

12/16/2020 

12/28/2020 

12/19/2020 

12118/2020 

12/15/2020 

140104 HR GREEN NOV INVOICE 12/17/2020 

Invoice 

Amount 

866,81 

825.60 

1,692.41 

98.34 

31.85 

61.72 

128.36 

187.50 

41.14 

31.25 

1,935.98 

1,150,80 

3,666.94 

304.64 

18.27 

49.76 

102.86 

53.80 
75,330.96 

75,860.29 

10.25 

14.49 

160.80 
. 27.18 

319.99 

110.00 

96.54 

1,627.22 

119.39 
53,64. 

50,1.14 

2,562.00 

56.61 

108.35 

3,120.00 

25.00 

8,912.60 

7,862.46 

7,862.46 

Check 

Amount 

866.81 

825.60 

1,692.41 

98.34 

31.85 

61.72 

128.36 

187.50 

41.14 

31.25 

1,935.98 

1,150.80 

3,666.94 

304.64 

18.27 

49.76 

102.86 
53,80 

75,330.96 

75,860.29 

. 10.25 

14.49 

160,80 

27.18 

319,99 

110.00 

96.54 

· 1,627.22 

119.39 

53.64 

501.14 

2,562.00. 

56.61 

108.35 

3,120.00 

25.00 

8,912.60 

7,862.46 

7,862.46 

Page: 

Jan 07, 2021 01 :45PM 

Check Check 

Number Issue Date 

83173 01/12/2021 

83173 01/12/2021 

83140 01112/2021 

83153 01/12/2021 

83149 01/12/2021 

83177 01/1212021 

83165 01/12/2021 

83149 01112/2021 

83179 01/12/2021 

83137 01112/2021 

83137 01112/2021 

83140 01/1212021 

83171 01/12/2021 

83171 01/12/2021 
83149 01/12/2021 . 

83178 01/12/2021. 
83148 . 01/12/2021 

83168 01/12/2021 

. 83168 01112/2021 

.83151 01/12/2021 

83151 01/12/2021 

83168 01/12/2021 

83176 01/12/2021 

83143 01/1212021 

83156 01/12/2021 

83164 01/12/2021 

83166 01/12/2021 

83173 01/12/2021 

83160 01/12/2021 

83141 01/12/2021 

83149 01/12/2021 

83142 01/1212021 

83179 01/12/2021 

83158 01/1212021 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

Vendor 

Number Name 

6000 

1109 GAVERS ASP. PAVING & 
1886 MENARD$ 

2183 PETROCHOICE 

678 COMCAST 

45 KRYSTAL KLEEN 

499 CALL ONE· 

2871 VERIZON WIRELESS 

1429 ILLINOIS SECTION AWW 

Total 6000: 

'6025 

1886 MENARDS 

1277 HAWKINS, INC. 

2920 WATER SERVICES CO, I 

2164 PDC LABORATORIES, IN 

2031 NICOR GAS 

Total 6025: 

6028 

931 EJ QUIPMENT 

1886 MENARDS 

2918 WATER PRODUCTS COM 

2402 RON JONES ELECTRIC 

2164 PDC LABORATORIES, IN 

Total 6028: 

8500 

1874 MDC ENVIRONMENTAL S 

Total 8500: 

9400 

500 CALLAWAY GOLF 

Total 9400: 

9430 
1757 HOWARD MACKEY 

16 CHICAGO DISTRICT GOL 

Total 9430: 

9435 

2917 WATER ONE 

Total 9435: 

9440 

137 ACE HARDWARE 

2342 REINDERS 

1886 MENARDS 

Paid Invoice Report - Council 

Check Issue dates: 1/1212021 -1/1212021 

Invoice 

Number Description 

Invoice 

Date 

8569 SAND & GRAVEL GRADE 12/22/2020 

34952 SUPPLIES 

50430976 41.80 ULS2DYED 

122020.1567 8771100090101567 

964 JAN 2021 CLEANING 

357448 1214675 

9870035346 685669308-00001 

200058401 1/12/2021; IEPA; ZICKUH 

200058405 1/19/2021; !EPA; ZlCKUH 

200058406 112612021; IEPA; ZICKUH 

34946 WTP SUMP REPAIR 

4845300 TOWER 1 CHLORINE 

31662 LEAK DETECT DAIRY, IN 

19447525 WATER TESTING 

122020.4856 42-94-23-4856 8 

P26923 SEWER CAMERA REPLA 

35837 SUPPLIES 

0300447 SEWER PLUG 

11-9610 LIFT STATION LAKEWOO 

19447525 WWTP TESTING 

12/14/2020 

12130/2020 

1212412020 

0110112021 

12115/2020 

12/26/2020 

12116/2020 

12/16/2020 

1211612020 

12/14/2020 

12114/2020 

12/15/2020 

12/3112020 

12/15/2020 

1211712020 

12/29/2020 

12/21/2020 

12/18/2020 

12/3112020 

20171067 JAN 2021 REFUSE SERVI 01/01/2021 

932366803 SPECIAL ORDER 12110/2020 

106 GOLF CART PARTS 12/23/2020 

2064-217 2021 ANNUAL CLUB DUE 12/28/2020 

85188TJ 7900 REDTAIL 

121942/D BOLTS 

4063103-00 WASHER/PLATEILOCKN 

35958 COILS 

12115/2020 

12/21/2020 

12104/2020 

12/31/2020 

Invoice· 

Amount 

867.68 

5.98 

96.54 

113.35 

187.50 

477.17 

89.66 

36.00 

36.00 

36.00 

1,945.88 

400.49 

139.50 

315.00 

477.00 

624.25 

1,956.24 

669.18 

156.23 

737.00 

115.00 

340.00 

2,017.41 

26,358.15 

26,358.15 

119.60 

119.60 

996,00 

.400.00 

1,396.00 

9,75 

9.75 

86.36 

822.76 

176.87 

Check 

Amount 

·867.68 

5.98 

96.54 

113.35 

187.50 

477.17 

89.66 

36.00 

36.00 

36,00 

1,945.88 

400.49 

139.50 

315.00 

477.00 

624.25 

1,956.24 

669.18 

156.23 

737.00 

115.00 

340.00 

2,017.41 

26,358.15 

26,358.15 

119.60 

119.60 

996.oo 

400.00 

1,396.00 

9.75 

9.75 

86.36 

822.76 

176.87 

Page: 2 

Jan 07, 2021 01:45PM 

Check Check 

Number Issue Date 

83154 01/1212021 

83168 01/12/2021 

83173 01/12/2021 

83149 01/12/2021 

83165 01/12/2021 

83145 0111212021 

83178 0111212021 

83159 01/1212021 

83159 01112/2021 

83159 01/1212021 

83168 01/12/2021 

83155 01/12/2021 

83181 01/12/2021 

83172 01/12/2021 

83170 01/12/2021 

83152 01112i2021 

83168 01/12/2021 

83180 01/12/2021 

83175 01/12/2021 

83172 01/12/2021 

83167 01/12/2021 

83146 01/12/2021 

83157 01/12/2021 

83147 01112/2021 

83179 01/12/2021 

83138 01/12/2021 

83174 01/12/2021 

83168 01/12/2021 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD Pa!d Invoice Report - Counc11 Page: 3 
Check Issue dates: 1/12/2021 -1/1212021 Jan 07, 2021 01 :45PM 

Vendor Invoice Invoice lnvolce Check Check Check· 
Number Name· Number Descrlpt!on Date Amount Amount Number ··issue Date 

1989 NAPA AUTO PARTS 101428 MULTI-PURPOSE LAMP 12/21/2020 57,65 57.65 83169 01/12/2021 

2342 REINDERS 1860668-00 WASHER/BEARING/SEAL 12/11/2.020 1,159.31 1,159.31 83174 01/12/2021 

684 COM ED 122020.8009 3128634009 12/09/2020 173.39 173.39 83150 01/12/2021 

2871 VERIZON WIRl;:LESS 9870035346 685669308-00001 12/26/2020 35.86 35.86 83178 01/12/2021 

2031 NICOR GAS 122020.7580 89-47-79-7580-2 12/16/2020 164,31 164.31 83170 01/12/2021 

Total 9440: 2,676,51 2,676.51 

9445 

678 COMCAST 122020.1898 877110 009 0101898 12/05/2020 133,94 133.94 83149 01/12/2021 

2847 US BANK EQUIPMENT Fl 432124972 COPIER LEASES RT & V 12/24/2020 128.36 128.36 83177 01/12/2021 

684 COMED 122020.0004 2003050004 12/09/2020 862.32 . 8P2.32 83150 01/12/2021 

122020,5006 3128635006 12/09/2020 998.33 998.33 83150 01/12/2021 

678 COMCAST 122020. 1898 877110 009 0101898 12/05/2020 80.36 80.36 83149 01/12/2021 

122020.1898 877110 009 0101898 12/05/2020 53.57 53.57 83149 01/12/2021 

Total 9445: 2,256.88 2,256.88 

9500 

1575 KAP ROOFING SERVICE PAC-20-0173 CASH BOND REFUND 12/29/2020 100.00 100.00 83163 01112/2021 

3081 C&VROOFlNG PAC-20-0193 CASH BOND REFUND 12/29/2020 100.00 100.00 83144 01112/2021 

3082 ALEXANDER, DAN PAC-20-0178 CASH BOND REFUND 12/29/2020 100.00 100.00 83139 01/12/2021 

3083 JENKINS, RANDY PAC-20-0048 CASH BOND REFUND 12/30/2020 100.00 100.00 83161 01/12/2021 

3084 JONKO, DANIEL PAC-20-0191 CASH BOND REFUND 12129/2020 100.00 100.00 ' 83162 01/12/2021 

Total 9500: 500.00 500.00 

Grand Totals: 137,231.12 137,231.12 

Report Criteria: 

Detall report type printed 



Village of Lakewood 
Accounts Payable 

Pre-paid Invoices for December 2020 

Summary by Fund and Department 

Fund Amount 

10 General Fund 15 Police Dept. $202.78 
TOTAL $202.78 

60 Lakewood Utilities 25 Water Dept $8,728.00 
TOTAL $8,728.00 

94 RedTail 
00' Non-Dept. $116.13 

TOTAL $116.13 

Total All Funds $9,046.91 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

Report Criteria: 

Detail report type printed 

Vendor.Vendor number= 1402,3079,3085 

Vendor Invoice 
Number Name Number 

1015 

3085 MCGRATH, SEAN 12182020 

Total 1015: 

6025 
3079 RONDO ENTERPRISES I 143449 

Total 6025: 

9400 

1402 ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT 112020.1050 

Total 9400: 

Grand Totals: 

Paid Invoice Report - Council 

Check Issue dates: 12/112020-12/31/2020 

Invoice lnvolCe 

Description Date Amount 

UNIFORM REIMBURSME 12/18/2020 202.78 

202.78 

2020 HAUL-ABOUT GVW 12/18/2020 8,728.00 

8,728.00 

Sales & USE TAX 12/01/2020 116.13 

116.13 

9,046.91 

Page: 
Jan 91, 2021 01 :54PM 

Check · Check Check 

Amount Number Issue Date 

202,78 83071 12110i2020 

202.78 

8,728.00 83136 12/23/2020 

8,728.00 

116.13 83068 12/0812020 

116.13' 

9,046.91 



VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 

Report Criteria: 

Report type: GL detail 

Vendor.Vendor number= 3079, 1402,3085 

Check.Type={<>} "Adjustment" 

GL Check 

Period Issue Date 

83068 

Check 

Number 

Vendor 

Number Payee 

Check Register 

Check Issue Dates: 12/1/2020 - 12/31/2020 

Invoice 

Number 

Invoice 

Sequence 

Invoice 

GLAccount 

12120 1210812020 83068 1402 ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF RE 112020.1050 1 94-00-2208-000 

Total 83068: 

83071 

12/20 12/18/2020 83071 3085 MCGRATH, SEAN 12182020 1 10-15-8251-000 

Total 83071: 

83136 

12/20 12/23/2020 83136 3079 RONDO ENTERPRISES INC 143449 60-25-8621-000 

Total 83136: 

Grand Totals: 

Summary by General Ledger Account Number 

GLAccount Debit Credit Proof 

10-00-2102-000 .OD 202-78- 202.78-

10-15-8251-000 202.78 .00 202.78 

60-00-2102-000 .OD 8,728.00- 8,728.00-

60-25-8621-000 8,728.00 .DO 8,728.00 

94-00-2102-000 .DO 116.13- 116.13-

94-00-2208-000 116.13 .OD 116.13 

Grand T ota!s: 9,D46.91 9,046.91- .DO 

M =Manual Check, V =Void Check 

Discount 

Taken 

.DO 

.DO 

.DD 

.OD 

.DO 

.00 

.00 

-~., 

Invoice 

Amount 

116.13 

202.78 

8,728.00 

~-:;'\'0~-

Page: 

Jan 07, 2021 01:56PM 

Check 

Amount 
---

116.13 M 
--

116.13 
--

202.78 M 
--

202.78 
---

8,728.00 M 
--
8,728.00 
--

9,046.91 



Village of Lal<ewood 

General Fund 
Financial Statements 

for the period of 
May 1, 2020 to September 30, 2020 

Listing of Reports: 

° Cash & Investments 
0 General Fund Revenues 
0 Summary of General Fund Revenue/Expenditures 
0 Revenue/Expenditures (for all funds) 



I Fund 

General 
General Capital Fund 
Impact Fee 
SSA#2 
SSA#3 
SSA#4 
SSA#5 
SSA#6 
SSA#7 
SSA#8 (4) 

Governmental Funds 

Lakewood Utilities/East Sewer 
LWU Capital Improvement 
Refuse 

Utility Funds 

Motor Fuel Tax 

Lake Patrol 

RedTail Golf Club 

Agency 

Other Funds 

Home State 
Bank (1) 

356,233 
123,770 
(45,881) 

3,466 
96,324 
48,475 

3,854 
3,076 
1,412 

(12, 166) 
578,563 

1,609,534 
62,784 

(17,823) 
1.654.495 - ' - - -. -

83,720 

24,398 

250,505 

192,542 (3) 

551,165 

$ 

Village of Lakewood 
Cash & Investment Balances 
For Month Ending September 2020 

BMO Illinois Am Comm & Restricted 
Harris 

-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-

106, 140 

106,140 , .. 

-

-

-

-

Funds 

$ 1,033,770 
100,000 
767,107 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1,900,877 

840,413 
6,988 

847.401 - --, -

196,222 

-

196,222 

$ 

PMA 

567,055 
-

229,614 
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
796,669 

508,813 
909,772 

1.418.585 , - -,- - -

-

-

1,640 

-

1,640 

Cash 

$ -
-
-

-
-

-
-
-
-
-

55,192 

55.192 - - , -

-

-

-

-

-

Total Cash 
& Investments 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

1,957,058 
223,770 
950,840 

3,466 
96,324 
48,475 

3,854 
3,076 
1,412 

(12, 166) 
3,276,109 

3,013,952 
1,085,684 

(17,823) 
4.081.813 -, - - , -

279,942 
-

24,398 
-

252,145 
-

192,542 

749,027 

Operating 
Reserve (1) 

$ 861,308 
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

861,308 

522,800 

522.800 

-

10,514 

167,626 

-

178,140 

Unrestricted I 
Cash (2) 

$ 1,095,750 
223,770 
950,840 

3,466 
96,324 
48,475 

3,854 
3,076 
1,412 

(12, 166) 
2,414,801 

2,491, 152 
1,085,684 

(17,823) 
3.559.013 - , - - , -

279,942 

13,884 

84,519 

192,542 

570,887 

Total Cash & Investments $ 2, 784,223 $ 106,140 $ 2,944,500 $ 2,216,894 $ 55,192 $ 8,106,949 $ 1,562,248 $ 6,544,701 

(1) "Operating Reserve" is equal to 30% Of operating expenses for the fund based upon Fiscal Year 2021 expenditures. 

(2) "Unrestricted Cash" is equal to "Total Cash & Investments" less "Operating Reserve". 

(3) "Agency Fund" holds restricted assets from third parties related to developments. These funds are held for specific projects, 

but unrestricted as to type of expenditure relating to the specific development project. 

(4) ''SSA #8" year end Journal Entry will be made to reconcile SSA 1 /SSAS. 

S:\Monthly Financials\FY 20w21 Financials\September 2020.xlsx 



General Fund September I 
Revenue Sources Actual I 

Taxes 

Property Tax $ 167,496 
State Income Tax 29,277 
Sales Tax 27,427 
Replacement Tax 56 
Telecom Tax 4,417 
Gas Utility Tax 2,340 
Electric Tax 16,077 

Total Tax Revenues: 247,090 

License & Franchise 

Liquor Licenses -
Vehicle Stickers 940 
Cable Franchise -

Total License & Permits: 940 

Building Permits & Fees 
Building Permits & Fees: 7,545 
Stormwater Maint. Permits -
Architectural Review 56 

Total Building Fees: 7,601 

Public Safety Revenue 
Fire Protection Property Tax 269,922 
Police Protection Property Tax 118,283 
Overweight Truck Permit 200 
Adult Use Cannabis Excise Tax 287 
Event Patrol -
Court Fines 2,898 
Local Fines 50 
DUI Fines -
Squad Fines 20 
Bond Processing Fee -
Safety Grant -
Sale of Village Assets -
Donations -
Miscellaneous Income 15 

Total Public Safety Revenue: 391,675 

Other Revenues 

Lot Mowing -
lnterfund Loan Receivable -
Administrative Fees -
Special Events -
Safety Grant -
Interest Income 243 
Rental Income 875 
Transfer in reserves -
Transfer in Impact Fee -
Sale of Village Assets -
Donations-Trustees -
Miscellaneous Income 320 

Total Other Revenues: 1,438 

Total General Fund Revenues: $ 648,744 

S:\Monlhly Financ!als\FY 20-21 Flnancials\September 2020.xlsx 

Village of Lakewood 

General Fund Revenues 
May 1, 2020 to September 30, 2020 

Fiscal Year-To-Date 
Actual I Budaet I Variance 

$ 423,011 $ 360,230 $ (62,781) 
180,962 125,048 (55,914) 
119,981 80,717 (39,264) 

804 671 (133) 
22,714 25, 157 2,443 
18,178 18,678 500 
54,953 43,406 (11,547) 

820,603 653,906 1166,697) 

- 4,167 4,167 
7,750 4,348 (3,403) 

34,247 35,469 1,222 
41,997 43,983 1,986 

70,627 17,938 (52,689) 
7,480 4,167 (3,313) 
1,626 2,250 624 

79,733 24,355 155,378) 

682,831 582,858 (99,973) 
299,226 255,416 (43,810) 

200 1,042 842 
1,004 1,559 555 

- 188 188 
14,902 14,583 (319) 

100 25 (75) 
704 131 (573) 
50 500 450 

600 83 (517) 
- - -
- 1,667 1,667 
- 313 313 

1,093 208 (885) 
1,000,710 858,573 1142,137) 

208 208 

- - -
- 25 25 
- 1,250 1,250 
- 1,458 1,458 

3,025 19,618 16,593 
4,375 5,945 1,570 

- - -
- - -

- - -
462 617 155 

1,673 625 (1,048) 
9,535 29,746 20,211 

$ 1,952,578 $ 1,610,563 $ 342,015 

I I (Over)/Under I % 
I Budaet Budget Received 

$ 504,322 $ 81,311 83.9o/o 
300,116 119,154 60.3% 
193,720 73,739 61.9°/o 

1,610 806 49.9%1 
60,376 37,662 37.6%1 
44,826 26,648 40.6°/o 

104,175 49,222 52.8%1 
1,209,145 388,542 67.9% 

10,000 10,000 0.0% 
10,434 2,684 74.3%1 
85, 125 50,878 40.2o/u 

105,559 63,562 39.8°/o 

43,052 (27,575) 164.1°/o 
10,000 2,520 74.8°/o 
5,400 3,774 30.1% 

58,452 (21,281) 136.4o/o 

816,001 133,170 83.7% 
357,583 58,357 83.7°/o 

2,500 2,300 8.0% 
3,742 2,738 0.0% 

450 450 0.0°/o 
35,000 20,098 42.6°/o 

60 (40) 166.7o/o 
315 (389) 223.5% 

1,200 1,150 4.2% 
200 (400) 300.0% 

- - 0.0% 
4,000 4,000 0.0% 

750 750 o.0°1o 
500 (593) 218.6% 

1,222,301 221,591 81.9% 

500 500 0.0% 

- - 0.0% 
60 60 0.0% 

3,000 3,000 0.00/o 
3,500 3,500 0.00/o 

47,082 44,057 6.4% 
14,267 9,892 30.7% 

- - 0.0% 
- - 0.0% 
- - 0.0% 

1,481 1,019 31.2% 
1,500 (173) 111.5o/o 

71,390 61,855 13.4% 

$ 2,666,847 $ 714,269 73.2% 



Village of Lakewood 
Summary of General Fund Revenues & Expenditures 

May 1, 2020 to September 30, 2020 

September I Fiscal Year-To-Date 

Actual I Actual 
Revenues: 

Taxes (1) $ 247,090 $ 820,603 

License & Franchise 940 41,997 

Building Permit Fees 7,601 79,733 

Public Safety (2) 391,675 1,000,710 

Other 1,438 9,535 

Total Revenues: 648,744 1,952,578 

Expenditures: 
General Capital Fund 2,354 62,086 

Administration 41,656 191, 145 

Special Events . . 

Public Safety (3) 159,637 771,091 

Planning & Zoning 44 350 

Public Properties 29, 151 154,279 

Building 22, 103 37,343 

Total Exoenditures: 254,945 1,216,294 

Revenue Over/(Under) 
Expenditures: $ 393,799 $ 736,284 

(1) Includes: Corporate, Audit, IMRF, Road & Bridge 
(2) Includes: Police & Fire Protection Taxes 

I 

$ 

$ 

(3) Includes Fire Protection Monthly Payment of $77,612.57 

S:\Monthly Flnanclals\FY 20·21 Financials\September 2020.xlsx 

Budget I 

. 653,906 $ 

43,983 

24,355 

858,573 

29,746 

1,610,563 

41,667 
. 

148,239 
. 

625 
. 

816,250 
. 

2,083 
. 

184,529 
. 

45,160 
. 

1,238,553 

372,011 $ 

I 
Variance I Budaet 

(166,697) $ 1,209,145 

1,986 105,559 

(55,378) 58,452 

(142,137) 1,222,301 

20,211 71,390 

(342,015\ 2,666,847 

(20,419) 100,000 

(42,906) 355,773 

625 1,500 

45, 159 1,958,999 

1,733 5,000 

30,250 442,870 

7,817 108,384 

22,259 2,972,526 

364,273 $ 1305,679) 

I (Over)/Under I % 
Budget Buda et 

$ 388,542 67.9% 

63,562 39.8% 

(21,281) 136.4% 

221,591 81.9% 

61,855 13.4% 

714,269 73.2% 

37,914 62.1% 

164,628 53.7% 

1,500 0.0% 

1, 187,908 39.4% 

4,650 7.0% 

288,591 34.8% 

71,041 34.5% 

1,756,232 40.9% 

$ 1,041,963 



Village of Lal(ewood 

RedTail Golf Club 
Financial Statements 

for the period of 
May 1, 2020 through September 30, 2020 

Listing of Reports: 

0 Statement of Revenue/Expenditures vs. Budget (Summary) 
Revenue/Expenditure Report -- YTD Budget vs. Actual 

0 Prior Fiscal Year's Comparison 
0 Prior Calendar Year's Comparison 



Village of Lakewood 
RedTail Golf Club 

Statement of Revenue/Expenditures vs Budget (Summary) 
May 1, 2020 through September 30, 2020 

Sept I Fiscal Year-To-Date I 
Actual I Actual I Budget I Variance I 

Total Rounds 4,330 22,709 

Revenue 
Green Fees & Cart Fees 93,967 490,497 327,143 (163,354) 
Green Fees (Prepaids) 25,370 206,509 - -
Memberships (1,600) 11,989 17,857 5,868 
Handicap Fees - 655 964 309 
Driving Range 7,537 38,048 - (38,048) 
Instruction/Lessons - - - -
Instruction/Lessons - Costs - - - -
Other Golf Revenue 1,530 7,679 2,714 (4,965) 

Total Golf Revenue 126,804 755,377 348,679 (406,698) 

Pro Shop Sales 7,532 38,007 35,714 (2,293) 
Pro Shag-Cost of Goods Sold (5,509) (26,131) (26,429) (298) 

Pro Shop - Net 2,023 11,876 9,286 (2,590) 
-

Food & Beverage Sales 29,630 156,486 57,143 (99.343) 
Facility Rental - - - -
Catering Sales - 160 - -
Food & Bev - Cost of Goods Sold (16,428) (45,119) (17,143) 27,976 

Food & Bev - Net 13,202 111,527 40,000 (71,527) 

Total Net Operating Revenue 142,029 878,780 397,964 (480,816) 

Fiscal MTD FiscalYTD 

Golf Income/Round $ 29.28 $ 33.26 
Pro Shop Income/Round $ 0.47 $ 0.52 
Food & Beverage Income/Round $ 3.05 $ 4.91 

Operating Income/Round $ 32.80 $ 38.70 

S:\Monthly Finanda\s\FY 20M21 Financials\September 2020.x!sx 

I (Over)/Underl % 
Budget Budget Budget 

20,500 (2,209) 1 

458,000 (32,497) 1 
- (206,509) 

25,000 13,011 0 
1,350 695 0 

- (38,048) -
- - -
- - -

3,800 (3,879) 2 
488,150 (267,227) 154.7% 

50,000 11,993 76.0% 
(37,000) (10,869) 70.6% 

13,000 1,124 91.4% 

80,000 (76,486) 195.6% 
- - 0.0% 
- (160) 0.0% 

(24,000) 21, 119 188.0% 

56,000 (55,527) 199.2% 

557,150 (321,630) 157.7% 



RedTail Golf Club 
Statement of Revenue/Expenditures vs Budget (Summary) 

May 1, 2020 through September 30, 2020 

Sept I Fiscal Year-To-Date I Amended I (Over)/Underl 
Actual I Actual I Budget I Variance I Budget Budget 

Total Rounds 4,330 22,709 20,500 (2,209) 

Expenditures by Department 
Golf Course/Pro Shop 43,673 209,163 164,010 (45, 153) 229,614 20,451 
Food & Beverage 9,717 35,790 7,296 (28,494) 10,215 (25,575) 
Course Maintenance 28,206 154,202 136,662 (17,540) 191,327 37,125 
General & Administrative 10,124 45,105 56,164 11,059 78,629 33,524 
Equipment Leases 16,141 17,261 35,226 17,965 49,317 32,056 

Total Operating Expenses 107,861 461,521 399,359 (62, 162) 559,102 97,581 
Operating Revenue Over/(Under) Expenses $ 34,168 $ 417,259 $ (1,394) $ (418,653) $ (1,952) $ 419,211 

Non-Operating Revenue 

Interest Income $ 16 $ 55 179 $ 124 $ 250 $ 195 

Special Events $ - $ - 1,786 $ - $ 2,500 $ 2,500 

Gaming $ 82 $ 361 21,429 $ - $ 30,000 $ 29,639 
Misc./Oonations 144 750 4,071 3,321 5,700 4,950 

Total Non Operating Revenue 242 1,166 27,464 26,298 38,450 37,284 

Non-Operating Expenditures 

Obligation to SSA #8 - - $ - - - -
Other Capital Improvements - - $ - - - -
Special Events - - $ 429 - 1,500 1,500 
lnterfund Loan Payable - - $ - - - -
Gaming - 102 $ 660 558 2,310 2,208 

Total Non-Operating Expenses - 102 1,089 986 3,810 3,708 

Non-Operating Revenue 
Over/(Under) Expenses 242 1,064 26,376 25,312 34,640 33,576 

Total Revenue Over/(Under) Expenses $ 34,410 $ 418,323 $ 24,981 $ (393,341) $ 32,688 $ 452,787 

S:\Monthly Financials\FY 20-21 Financials\September 2020.xlsx 

% 
Budget 

110.8% 

91.1% 
350.4% 
80.6% 
57.4% 
35.0% 
82.5% 

22.0% 

0.0% 

0.0% 
0.0% 

3.0°/o 

0.0% 

0.0% 

0.0% 
0.0% 
0.0% 

0.0% 

3.1% 



May I Jun I Jul 

I 

Aug I 
2020 2020 2020 2020 
Actual Actual Actual Actual 

Beginning Cash Balance $ (163,190) $ (104,984) $ 17,682 $ 141,691 

Net Operating Revenue 88,940 203,252 213,177 231,381 
Operating Expenditures 27,607 85,565 91,849 148,299 

Operating Revenue Over/ 
(Under) Expenditures 61,333 117,687 121,328 83,082 

Non-OQerating Revenue 
Interest Income 2 a 14 14 
Special Events - - - -
Gaming - - - 279 
Other Revenue 3 3 - 601 

Non-OQg:rating ExQenses 
lnterfund Loan Payments - - - -
Computer Equipment - - - -
Capital Expenditures - - - -
Special Events - - - -
SSA #8 Payments - - - -
Gaming - 102 - -
Net Non-operating 

Revenue(Expenditures) 5 1911 14 894 

Total Income (loss) 61,338 117,596 121,342 83,976 

Changes in inventory/accruals (3,132) 5,070 2,667 (5,879) 

Ending Cash Balance $ (104,9841 $ 17,682 $ 141,691 $ 219,788 

S:\Month!y Financials\FY 20-21 Financials\September 2020.xls:oi; 

Village of Lakewood 

RedTail Golf Club 
Cash Flow Projections 

May 1, 2020 through September 30, 2020 

Sept • Oct Nov I Dec I Jan I Feb l Ma< I April I l 
2020 2020 2020 2020 2021 2021 2021 2021 Estimated 

Actual Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Tota! 
$ 219,788 $ 252,145 $ 288,251 $ 286,518 $ 281,664 $ 268,666 $ 259,011 $ 245,606 $ 220,246 

140,629 100,000 25,000 6,853 167 5,293 7,522 - 1,022,214 
107,861 67,162 30,000 14,975 17,433 18,215 24,194 26,317 659,477 

32,768 32,838 rs,0001 '8,122' '17,266\ '12,922\ '16,6721 126,3171 362,736 

16 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 212 

- - - - 2,500 - - - 2,500 
82 2,727 2,727 2,727 2,727 2,727 2,727 2,727 19,450 

144 518 518 518 518 518 518 518 4,377 

- - - - - - - - -
- - - - - - - - -
- - - - - - - - -
- - - - 1,500 - - - 1,500 
- - - - - - - -
- - - - - - - 2,310 2,412 

242 3,268 3,268 3,268 4,268 3,268 3,268 958 22,627 

33,010 36,106 (1,732) (4,854) (12,998) (9,655) (13,405) (25,360) 385,363 

(653) 

$ 252,145 $ 288,251 $ 286,518 $ 281,664 $ 268,666 $ 259,011 $ 245!606 $ 220,246 

FY21 
Budnet 

557,150 
558,752 

11,602 

250 
2,500 

30,000 
5,700 

-
-
-
-

49,317 
1,500 

-
2,310 

'14,677 

(16,279) 



FY Ending 
May 
June 
July 
August 
September 
October 
November 
December 
January 
February 
March 
April 

Total 

14115 
$116,898 

162,025 
167,862 
157.509 
ii4.633 
47,047 
18,992 

5,640 
95 
81 

17,577 
74,680 

$ 883,039 

15116 
$ 128,041 

145.601 
163.751 
158,574 
114,320 
60,757 
24,796 
11.649 

1,387 
7,307 

23,982 
77,244 

$ 917,409 

Net Operating Revenue 
16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 

s 125,797 $108,361 $103.660 $ 99,673 
168,334 177,238 143,834 144,680 
163,970 154.616 133,760 125,543 
152,085 148,991 133,548 129,107 
103,301 143,878 98,564 81,453 
77,467 56,469 33,103 32,697 
28,217 17.237 12,138 rS,678 

1 15.585 ,369 7,737 
199 561 673 171 

20,267 5,221 91 6,015 
9.750 5,120 9.406 8,484 

91,864 66.970 57,546 37 

$ 941,180 $ 900,247 $725,772 $ 629,919 

Prioi'YTO $ 718,927 $ 710,287 $ 713,487 S 733,084 $ 613,366 $ 580,456 

FY Ending 
May 
June 
July 
August 
September 
October 
November 
December 
January 
February 
Macch 
April 

I May-Apr Tota 
YTOTotal 

14/15 15116 
3.481 3.630 
4,444 4.128 
5,162 4.961 
4,680 5.210 
3,482 3,619 
2,003 2,333 

428 1,066 
240 379 

- -
-

205 534 
2,020 2,018 

26,145 27,878 ......... 21,249 21,548 

Rounds 
16/17 17/18 

3,690 3,372 
4,801 4.718 
4,996 4.787 
4,577 5.036 
3.327 4,346 
2.586 2,102 
1.061 787 

17 444 
- -

318 -
205 -

2,046 1,430 

27,624 27,022 ........... 21,391 .. ..... ,. ... 22,259 

~Income per Round" equals 'Revenues' divlded by 'Rounds' 
"Revenues" excludes interest income 
"Expenditures " excludes bond debt service 

18119 19/20 
3,204 2.401 
3,622 3,686 
4,234 4,043 
4,235 4,110 
3,234 2,570 
1,488 1.156 

232 104 
379 

-
- -
- 502 

1,563 

21,812 18,951 .. ......... 18,529 16,810 

20/21 
$ 88,940 

203,252 
213,177 
231,381 
140,629 

$ 877,379 

20/21 
2,305 
4,866 
5,456 
5,750 
4,330 

22,709 .. .. ~ ...... 22,709 

Village of Lakewood 
RedTail Golf Club 

Prior Fiscal Year's Comparison 
For Month Ending September 2020 

Operating Expenditures 
14/15 15/16 16117 17/18 18119 

$106.121 $ 89,301 $ 91.217 s 110,599 $ 177.964 
109,637 131,795 137.133 108,082 90.175 
121,523 106.787 100,768 92,378 108.582 
93,590 80,776 90,772 83.050 92,911 
80,210 82,463 93,492 83.178 70,791 
67,388 64,203 61,062 62,571 95,897 
44,007 51,015 61,933 72,506 36,006 
41,567 54,260 47.456 35,953 37.368 
24,681 29,162 27,596 27,108 33,092 
34,633 25,721 29,840 44,295 30,488 
35,992 40,225 30,313 107,870 39,040 
57,354 62,221 46,138 75,83:l 57,207 

$ 816,703 $ 817,929 $ 817,720 $ 903,422 $ 869,521 

19120 
$ 123,333 

98,010 
105,858 

98,657 
78,312 
92,470 
33,363 
20,617 
24,039 
25,101 
33,283 
36,272 

$ 769,315 

$511,081 $491,122 $513,382 $ 477,287 $ 540,423 $ 504,170 

Operating Income Per Round 
14/15 15116 16117 17/18 18119 19120 

$ 33.58 $ 35.27 $ 34.09 ' 32.14 $ 32.35 $ 41.51 
36.46 35.27 35.06 37.57 39.71 39.25 
32.52 33.01 32.82 32.30 31.59 31.05 
33.66 30.44 33,23 29.59 31.53 31.41 
32.92 31.59 31.05 33.11 30.48 31.69 
23.49 26.04 29.96 26.86 22.25 2828 
44.37 23.26 26.59 21.90 52.32 (54,60 
23.50 30.74 14.18 35.10 - 20.41 

- - - - -
63.73 - -

44.91 47.56 - - 16.90 
36.97 38.28 44.90 46,83 36.82 

$ 33.77 $ 32...91 $ 34.07 $ 33.32 $ 33.27 $ 33.24 

Net Operating Income 
20121 14/15 15116 16117 17118 18/19 19120 

s 27,607 s 10.m 38,740 s 34,580 (2,238 4,304 $ {23,660 
85,565 52,388 13,806 31,201 69,156 53,659 46,670 
91,849 46,339 56,964 63,202 62,238 25,178 19.685 

148,229 63,919 77,798 61,313 65,941 40,637 30,450 
107,861 34,423 31,857 9,809 60,700 21,m 3,141 

20,341 3,446 16,405 6,102 62,794 59,m 
25,015 26,219 33,716 55,269 23,868 39,041 
35,92 42,611 (47,527 20,368 37,73 12,880 
24,586 27,775 (27,39 26,547 32.419 23,868 
34,552 18,414 (9.573 39,074 30,579 19,086 
18,415 16,243 {20,563 (102,750 29,634 24,799 
17,326 15,023 45,726 (8,862) 339 (36,235) 

$ 461,111 $ 66,336 $ 99,480 $123,460 $ (3,175) ${143,749) $(139,396) 

$207,846 $219,165 $200,105 $ 255,797 $ 72,943 $ 76,286 

20/21 
$ 38.59 

41.77 
39.06 
40.24 
32.48 

$ 19213 

Please note that years prior to FY 18-19, vendor rounds were calculated as a lump sum and therefore cannot be used for comparables for FY 18-19 & beyond as we are now calculating actual revenues per round. 
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20/21 
$ 61,333 

117,687 
121,328 

83,082 
32,768 

$ 416,198 



CY Ending 
January 
February 
March 
April 
May 
June 
July 
August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

$ 

2015 
95 
81 

17,5n 
74,680 

128,041 
145,601 
163,751 
158,574 
114,320 

60,757 
24,796 
11,649 

Jan-Dec Total l $ 899,922 

2016 
$ 1,387 

7,307 
23,982 
77,244 

125,797 
168,334 
163,970 
152,085 
103,301 
77,467 
28,217 

(71) 

$ 929,020 

Net Operating Revenue 
2017 2018 

$ 199 $ 561 
20,267 5,221 

9,750 5,120 
91,864 66,970 

108,361 103,660 
177,238 143,834 
154,616 133,760 
148,991 133,548 
143,878 98,564 
56,469 33,103 
17,237 12,138 
15,585 (369) 

$ 944,455 $ 736,110 

2019 
$ 673 $ 

<91 
9,406 

57,546 
99,673 

144,680 
125,543 
129,107 
81,453 
32,697 
15,678 
7,737 

$ 682,746 

Village of Lakewood 
RedTail Golf Club 

Prior Calendar Year's Comparison 
For Month Ending September 2020 

Operating Expenditures 
2020 2015 2016 2017 2018 

171 $ 24,681 $ 29,162 $ 27,596 $ 27,108 
6,015 34,633 25,721 29,840 44,295 
8,484 35,992 40,225 30,313 107,870 

37 57,354 62,221 46,138 75,832 
88,940 89,301 91,217 110,599 177,964 

203,252 131,795 137,133 108,082 90,175 
213, 177 106,787 100,768 92,378 108,582 
231,381 80,776 90,772 83,050 92,911 
140,629 82,463 93,492 83,178 70,791 

64,203 61,062 62,571 95,897 
51,015 61,933 72,506 36,006 
54,260 47,456 35,953 37,368 

$ 813,260 $ 841,162 $ 782,204 $ 964,799 

Net Operating Income 
2019 2020 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

$ 33,092 $ 24,480 $ <24,586 $ 127,775 $ \27,39 $ (26,547 $ 132,419) $ 124,309 
30,488 25,101 134,552 r18,414 19,573 139,074 $ 130,579 $ f19,086 
39,040 33,283 (18,415 (16,243 <20,563 (102,750 $ 129,634 $ !24,799 
57,207 36,272 17,326 15,023 45,726 (8,862) $ 339 $ (36,235) 

123,333 27,607 38,740 34,580 f2,238 {74,304 $ 123,660 $ 61,333 
98,010 85,565 13,806 31,201 69, 156 53,659 $ 46,670 $ 117,687 

105,858 91,849 56,964 63,202 62,238 25,178 $ 19,685 $ 121,328 
98,657 148,229 77,798 61,313 65,941 40,637 $ 30,450 83,082 
78,312 107,861 31,857 9,809 60,700 27,773 $ 3,141 32,768 
92,470 (3,446 16,405 (6,102 (62,794 $ r59,n3 
33,363 126,219 133,716 (55,269 (23,868 $ f39,041 
20,617 (42,611) (47,527) (20,368} (37,737) $ (12,880) 

$ 810,447 $ 86,662 $ 87,858 $ 162,251 $(228,689) $ (127,701) 

YTDTotal $ 802,720 $ 823,407 $ 855,164 $691,238 $647,990 $892,086 $643,782 $670,711 $ 611,174 $795,528 $663,997 $580,247 $158,938 $152,696 $243,990 $(104,290) $ (16,007) $ 311,769 

CY Ending 
January 
February 
March 
April 
May 
June 
July 
August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

Jan-Dec Tota 
YTDTotal 

2015 
-
-

205 
2,020 
3,630 
4,128 
4,961 
5,210 
3,619 
2,333 
1,066 

379 

27,551 -- -23,773 

Rounds 
2016 2017 

- -
- 318 

534 205 
2,018 2,046 
3,690 3,372 
4,801 4,718 
4,996 4,787 
4,577 5,036 
3,327 4,346 
2,586 2,102 
1,061 787 

17 444 

27,607 28,161 -- -·-23,943 -. ---24,828 

"Income per Round" equals 'Revenues' divided by 'Rounds' 
"Revenues" excludes interest income 
"Expenditures " excludes bond debt service 
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2018 2019 
- -
- -
- -

1,430 1,563 
3,204 2,401 
3,622 3,686 
4,234 4,043 
4,235 4,110 
3,234 2,570 
1,488 1,156 

232 104 
- 379 

21,679 20,012 
·- ---19,959 ·- - -18,373 

Operating Income Per Round 
2020 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

- - - - - - -
- - - 63.73 - - -
502 85.74 44.91 47.56 - - 16.90 
- 36.97 38.28 44.90 46.83 36.82 -

2,305 35.27 34.09 32.14 32.35 41.51 38.59 
4,866 35.27 35.06 37.57 39.71 39.25 41.77 
5,458 33.01 32.82 32.30 31.59 31.05 39.06 
5,750 30.44 33.23 29.59 31.53 31.41 40.24 
4,330 31.59 31.05 33.11 30.48 31.69 32.48 

26.04 29.96 26.86 22.25 28.28 
23.26 26.59 21.90 52.32 (54.60 
30.74 (4.18) 35.10 - 20.41 

$ 32.66 $ 33.65 $ 33.54 $ 33.95 $ 34.12 
-- - .. 23,211 



Village of Lal(ewood 

Lake Patrol 
Financial Statements 

for the period of 
May 1, 2020 to September 30, 2020 

Listing of Reports: 

0 Statement of Revenue/Expenditures vs. Budget (Summary) 



Revenues 
Decal Sales 
Donations 
Interest Income 

Total Lake Patrol Revenues 

Personal Services 
Wages 
Employer's Share - FICA 
Employer's Share - IMRF 
Physicals/Drug Testing 
Worker's Compensation 
Unemployment Insurance 

Total Personal Services 

Commodities 
Printing & Printed Materials 
Decals/Printing 
Gas, Oil & Lubricants 
Wearing Apparel 
Misc. Equipment 

Total Commodities 

Contractual Services 
Equip. Maintenance & Repairs 
Dispatch Services 
Legal 
General Liability & Property 
Equipment (Boat Loan) 

Total Contractual Services 

Total Lake Patrol Expenses 

Revenue Over or (Under) Exp. 

Village of Lakewood/City of Crystal Lake 
Lake Patrol 

Revenue & Expenditures vs Budget 
May 1, 2020 to September 30, 2020 

September I Fiscal Year-To-Date 
Actual I Actual I Budget I Variance 

$ 150 $ 35,751 $ 29, 167 $ (6,584) 
$ - $ - $ - $ -

1 5 $ 15 10 
151 35,756 29,182 (6,574) 

7,973 21,443 15,417 (6,026) 
183 930 1,179 249 
74 253 478 225 

285 285 138 (148) 
- - 393 393 

94 559 477 (82) 
8,609 23,470 18,080 (5,390) 

- - 50 50 
- 448 250 (198) 
- 404 300 (104) 
- - 150 150 
- - 100 100 

- 852 850 (2) 

- 116 1,000 884 
- - 600 600 
- 219 25 (194) 
- - 50 50 

678 3,388 2,075 (1,313) 

678 3,723 3,750 27 

9,287 28,045 22,680 (5,365) 

$ (9,136) $ 7,711 $ 6,502 $ 1,210 
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I FY 21 I (Over)/Underl % 
I Budget Budget Buda et 

$ 35,000 $ (751) 102.15% 
$ - $ - 0.00% 

18 13 27.78% 
35,018 (7381 102.11% 

18,500 (2,943) 115.91% 
1,415 485 65.72% 

573 320 44.15% 
165 (120) 0.00% 
471 471 0.00% 
572 13 97.73% 

21,696 (1,774) 108.18% 

100 100 0.00% 
500 52 89.60% 
600 196 67.33% 
300 300 0.00% 
200 200 0.00% 

1,700 848 50.12% 

2,000 1,884 5.80% 
1,200 1,200 0.00% 

50 (169) 0.00% 
100 100 0.00% 

8,300 4,912 40.82% 

11,650 7,927 31.95% 

35,046 7,001 80.02% 

$ (28) $ 7,739 



REVENUE/EXPENDITURE REPORT 
Page: 1 
118/2021 

VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 4:11 pm 

For the Period: 51112020 to 9/3012020 Original Bud. Amended Bud. YTD Actual CURR MTH Encumb. YTD UnencBal % Bud 

Fund: 10 -General Fund 
Revenues 

Dept: 00 Non-Department 
Acct Class: RA Taxes 

3101.010 Property Tax- General Fund 324,412.00 324,412.00 271,467.98 107,310.82 0.00 52,944.02 83.7 
3101.027 Property Tax- Str & Bridge 83,415.00 83,415.00 69,802.25 27,592.71 0.00 13,612.75 83.7 
3101.028 Property Tax. Rd. & Bridge 18,587.00 18,587.00 16,548.69 6,822.00 0.00 2,038.31 89.0 
3101.032 PropertyTax-Audit 5,568.00 5,568.00 4,658.52 1,841.50 0.00 909.48 83.7 
3101.040 Property Tax - IMRF 72,340.00 72,340.00 60,533.87 23,928.93 0.00 11,806.13 83.7 
3140.000 Income Tax 300,116.00 300,116.00 180,962.31 29,277.19 0.00 119,153.69 60.3 
3141.000 Sales Tax 193,720.00 193,720.00 119,981.17 27,426.89 0.00 73,738.83 61.9 
3142.000 ReplacementTax 1,610.00 1,610.00 804.41 55.66 0.00 805.59 50.0 
3204.000 Telecom Tax 60,376.00 60,376.00 22,714.47 4,417.27 0.00 37,661.53 37.6 
3205.000 Gas Utility Tax 44,826.00 44,826.00 18,178.29 2,339.82 0.00 26,647.71 40.6 
3206.000 Electnc Utility Tax 104,175.00 104,175.00 54,953.12 16,076.64 0.00 49,221.88 52.8 

Taxes 1,209, 145.00 1,209, 145.00 820,605.08 247,089.43 0.00 388,539.92 67.9 

Acct Class: RB Licenses & Permits 
3322.000 Liquor License 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.0 
3323.000 Vehicle License 10,434.00 10,434.00 7,750.00 940.00 0.00 2,684.00 74.3 
3324.000 Cable TV Franchise 85,125.00 85, 125.00 34,247.23 0.00 0.00 50,877.77 40.2 

Licenses & Permits 105,559.00 105,559.00 41,997.23 940.00 0.00 63,561.77 39.8 

Acct Class: RD Charges for Services 
3803.000 Lot Mowing 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.0 
3806.000 Administrative Fee 60.00 60.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.00 0.0 

Charges for Seivices 560.00 560.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 560.00 0.0 

Acct Class: RJ Other Revenue 
3702.000 Interest Income 47,082.00 47,082.00 3,024.77 243.15 0.00 44,057.23 6.4 
3807.000 Special Events 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.0 
3833.000 Safely Grant 3,500.00 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.0 
3855.000 Rental Income 14,267.00 14,267.00 4,375.00 875.00 0.00 9,892.00 30.7 
3889.016 Donations· Trustees 1,481.00 1,481.00 461.75 0.00 0.00 1,019.25 31.2 
3899.000 Miscellaneous Inc. 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,672.53 320.00 0.00 -172.53 111.5 

Other Revenue 70,830.00 70,830.00 9,534.05 1,438.15 0.00 61,295.95 13.5 

Non-Department 1,386,094.00 1,386,094.00 872,136.36 249,467.58 0.00 513,957.64 62.9 

Dept: 15 Police Department 
Acct Class: A Personal Services 

3503.000 Event-Patrol 450.00 450.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 450.00 0.0 

Personal Services 450.00 450.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 450.00 0.0 

Acct Class: RA Taxes 
3101.022 Property Tax· Fire Protection 816,001.00 816,001.00 682,830.79 269,921.83 0.00 133,170.21 83.7 
3101.026 Property Tax· Police Prot. 357,583.00 357,583.00 299,225.93 118,283.48 0.00 58,357.07 83.7 

Taxes 1,173,584.00 1,173,584.00 982,056.72 388,205.31 0.00 191,527.28 83.7 

Acct Class: RB Licenses & Permits 
3312.000 Overweight Truck Permit 2,500.00 2,500.00 200.00 200.00 0.00 2,300.00 8.0 

licenses & Permits 2,500.00 2,500.00 200.00 200.00 0.00 2,300.00 8.0 

Acct Class: RE Fines & Penalties 
3610.000 Court Fines 35,000.00 35,000.00 14,901.68 2,898.28 0.00 20,098.32 42.6 
3611.000 Local Fines 60.00 60.00 100.00 50.00 0.00 -40.00 166.7 
3613.000 DUI Fines 315.00 315.00 704.00 0.00 0.00 -389.00 223.5 
3614.000 Squad Fines 1,200.00 1,200.00 50.08 20.00 0.00 1,149.92 4.2 
3615.000 Bond Processing Fee 200.00 200.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 -400.00 300.0 
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VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 4:11 pm 

For the Period: 5/1/2020 to 9/30/2020 Original Bud. Amended Bud. YTDActual CURR MTH Encumb. YTD UnencBal % Bud 

Fund: 10 ·General Fund 

Revenues 
Dept: 15 Police Department 

Fines & Penalties 36,775.00 36,775.00 16,355.76 2,968.28 0.00 20,419.24 '44.5 

Acct Class: RJ Other Revenue 
3501.000 Adull Use Cannabis Tax 3,742.00 3,742.00 1,004.13 287.38 0.00 2,737.87 26.8 
3850.000 Sale of Vig Assets 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.0 
3882.000 Donations 750.00 750.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 750.00 0.0 
3899.000 Miscellaneous Inc. 500.00 500.00 1,092.75 15.00 0.00 -592.75 218.6 

Other Revenue 8,992.00 8,992.00 2,096.88 302.38 0.00 6,895.12 23.3 

Police Department 1,222,301.00 1,222,301.00 1,000,709.36 391,675.97 0.00 221,591.64 81.9 

Dept: 20 Planning & Zoning Department 
Acct Class: RD Charges for Services 

3556.000 Application Review Fee 400.00 400.00 3,087.00 1,789.40 0.00 -2,687.00 771.8 

Charges for Services 400.00 400.00 3,087.00 1,789.40 0.00 -2,687.00 771.8 

Planning & Zoning Department 400.00 400.00 3,087.00 1,789.40 0.00 -2,687.00 771.8 

Dept: 24 Building Department 
Acct Class: RB Licenses & Permits 

3301.000 Building Permits 42,652.00 42,652.00 67,539.55 5,755.90 0.00 -24,887.55 158.4 
3305.000 Slormwater Malnt. Permit 10,000.00 10,000.00 7,480.00 0.00 0.00 2,520.00 74.8 

Licenses & Permits 52,652.00 52,652.00 75,019.55 5,755.90 0.00 -22,367.55 142.5 

Acct Class: RD Charges for Services 
3560.000 Architectural Review Fees 5,400.00 5,400.00 1,625.90 55.90 0.00 3,774.10 30.1 

Charges for Services 5,400.00 5,400.00 1,625.90 55.90 0.00 3,774.10 30.1 

Building Department 58,052.00 58,052.00 76,645.45 5,811.80 0.00 -18,593.45 132.0 

Revenues 2,666,847.00 2,666,847.00 1,952,578.17 648,744.75 0.00 714,268.83 73.2 

Expenditures 
Dept: 00 Non-Department 

Acct Class: B Supplies/Commodities 
8667.000 Special Events 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.0 

Supplies/Commodities 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.0 

Acct Class: G Transfers -Out 
8666.000 Transfer to Capital Fund 100,000.00 100,000.00 62,086.30 2,353.74 0.00 37,913.70 62.1 

Transfers - Out 100,000.00 100,000.00 62,086.30 2,353.74 0.00 37,913.70 62.1 

Non-Department 101,500.00 101,500.00 62,086.30 2,353.74 0.00 39,413.70 61.2 

Dept: 10 Administration 
Acct Class: A Persona! Services 

8101.000 Salaries -Regular 125,007.00 125,007.00 52,887.67 14,423.91 0.00 72, 119.33 42.3 
8102.000 Salaries - Elected & Appointed 12,600.00 12,600.00 5, 166.65 1,283.33 0.00 7,433,35 41.0 
8103.000 Hourly Wages - Full Time 28,080.00 28,080.00 11,074.47 3,843.12 0.00 17,005.53 39.4 
8104.000 Hourly Wages - Part Time 20,050.00 20,050.00 10,870.64 3,197.70 0.00 9,179.36 54.2 
8105.000 Overtime 0.00 0.00 294.75 78.75 0.00 -294.75 0.0 
8161.000 Employers' Share- FICA 14,209.00 14,209.00 5,821.44 1,589.49 0.00 8,387.56 41.0 
8162.000 Employers' Share - IMRF 19,796.00 19,796.00 8,597.03 2,400.56 0.00 11,198.97 43.4 
8163.000 Medical/Dental/Life Insurance 22,151.00 22,151.00 8,271.33 2,882.46 0.00 13,879.67 37.3 
8170.000 Physicals/Drug Testing 75.00 75.00 96.00 85.00 0.00 -21.00 128.0 
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VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 4:11 pm 

For the Period: 511/2020 to 913012020 Original Bud. Amended Bud. YTD Actual CURRMTH Encumb. YTD UnencBal % Bud 

Fund: 10 ·General Fund 

Expenditures 
Dept: 1 O Administration 

Acct Class: A Personal Services 
8175.000 Employee Programs 3,700.00 3,700.00 2,612.40 281.85 0.00 1,087.60 70.6 
8180.000 Workers' Compensations Ins. 3,949.00 3,949.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,949.00 0.0 
8181.000 Unemploymentlnsurance 2,001.00 2,001.00 822.51 127.47 0.00 1,178.49 41.1 

Personal Services 251,618.00 251,618.00 106,514.89 30,193.64 0.00 145, 103.11 42.3 

Acct Class: 8 Supplies/Commodities 
8201.000 Printing/Printed Materials 2,840.00 2,840.00 776.83 0.00 0.00 2,063.17 27.4 
8202.000 Office Supplies 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,232.89 1,791.16 0.00 267.11 92.4 
8272.000 Bank Service Charge 44.00 44.00 150.91 32.27 0.00 -106.91 343.0 
8619.000 Misc Expenses 0.00 0.00 240.00 0.00 0.00 -240.00 0.0 

Supplies/Commodities 6,384.00 6,384.00 4,400.63 1,823.43 0.00 1,983.37 68.9 

Acct Class: D Contractual Services 
8403.000 Postage 3,500.00 3,500.00 1,919.17 384.04 0.00 1,580.83 54.8 
8430.000 Computer Services 13,404.00 13,404.00 5,701.41 516.00 0.00 7,702.59 42.5 
8431.000 Copier/ lease Services 4,610.00 4,610.00 957.69 0.00 0.00 3,652.31 20.8 
8432.000 other Office Equipment Service 700.00 700.00 164.00 0.00 0.00 536.00 23.4 
8433.000 Janitorial Service 4,700.00 4,700.00 787.50 300.00 0.00 3,912.50 16.8 
8434.000 Accounting & Auditing Services 17,000.00 17,000.00 7,840.00 0.00 0.00 9,160.00 46.1 
8440.000 Telephone 4, 198.00 4,198.00 1,551.68 399.88 0.00 2,646.32 37.0 
8450.000 Legal Services 30,000.00 30,000.00 49,325.25 7,568.75 0.00 -19,325.25 164.4 
8455.000 Legal Notices & Newspaper Ads 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.0 
8471.000 General Liability Insurance 1,419.00 1,419.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,419.00 0.0 
8490.000 Contractual Services 7,830.00 7,830.00 8,643.00 28.75 0.00 -813.00 110.4 
8495.000 Dues & Subscriptions 6,810.00 6,810.00 3,339.50 441.50 0.00 3,470.50 49.0 
8496.000 Prof. Dev. & Training 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.0 
8497.000 Travel Expenses 750.00 750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 0.0 
8498.000 Community Affairs 750.00 750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 0.0 
8499.000 Contingency 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.0 

Contractual Services 97,771.00 97,771.00 80,229.20 9,638.92 0.00 17,541.80 82.1 

Administration 355,773.00 355,773.00 191,144.72 41,655.99 0.00 164,628.28 53.7 

Dept: 15 Police Department 
Acct Class: A Personal Services 

8101.000 Salaries - Regular 85,000.00 85,000.00 28,814.91 5,122.59 0.00 56, 185.09 33.9 
8103.000 Hourly Wages - FullTime 498,076.00 498,076.00 197,093.06 51,322.46 0.00 300,982.94 39.6 
8104.000 Hourly Wages - Part Time 8,796.00 8,796.00 1,028.00 0.00 0.00 7,768.00 11.7 
8105.000 Overtime 22,000.00 22,000.00 10,991.20 2,222.34 0.00 11,008.80 50.0 
8161.000 Employers' Share - FICA 46,961.00 46,961.00 18,131.12 4,751.81 0.00 28,829.88 . 38.6 
8162.000 Employers' Share -IMRF 69,281.00 69,281.00 27,305.96 6,758.40 0.00 41,975.04 39.4 
8163.000 MedicaVDental/Llfe Insurance 95, 191.00 95,191.00 41,274.81 6,296.54 0.00 53,916.19 43.4 
8180.000 Workers' Compensations Ins. 15,625.00 15,625.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,625.00 0.0 
8181.000 Unemployment Insurance 6,537.00 6,537.00 405.81 277.06 0.00 6,131.19 6.2 

Personal Services 847,467.00 847,467.00 325,044.87 76,751.20 0.00 522,422.13 38.4 

Acct Class: B Supplies/Commodities 
8201.000 Printing/Printed Materials 850.00 850.00 143.08 0.00 0.00 706.92 16.8 
8202.000 Office Supplies 600.00 600.00 102.37 95.39 0.00 497.63 17.1 
8215.000 Vehicle O/MIR Supplies 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.0 
8216.000 Equipment O/MIR Supplies 4,000.00 4,000.00 638.93 306.00 0.00 3,361.07 16.0 
8225.000 Gas, Oil & Antifreeze 27,000.00 27,000.00 9,404.28 1,878.07 0.00 17,595.72 34.8 
8227.000 Radio O/MIR Supplies 300.00 300.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 66.7 
8251.000 Wearing Apparel 4,000.00 4,000.00 134.54 0.00 0.00 3,865.46 3.4 
8255.000 Patrol Supplies 500.00 500.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 484.00 3.2 
8256.000 Investigation Supplies 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.0 
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For the Period: 5/1/2020 to 9/30/2020 Orlglnal Bud. Amended Bud. YTD Actual CURR MTH Encumb. YTD UnencBa! % Bud 

Fund: 10 - General Fund 
Expenditures 

Dept: 15 Police Department 
Acct Class: B Supplies/Commodities 

8257 .000 Mandated Health Compliance 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.0 
8413.000 Bike Patrol 250.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.0 

Supplies/Commodities 39,600.00 39,600.00 10,639.20 2,279.46 0.00 28,960.80 26.9 

Acct Class: D Contractual Services 
8403.000 Postage 100.00 100.00 124.40 18.40 0.00 -24.40 124.4 
8415.000 Vehicle Maintenance & Repair 7,500.00 7,500.00 1,829.96 372.37 0.00 5,670.04 24.4 
8416.000 Equipmento/MIR 3,672.00 3,672.00 6,088.82 125.00 0.00 -2,416.82 165.8 
8430.000 Computer SeJVices 2,400.00 2,400.00 2,299.71 357.82 0.00 100.29 95.8 
8440.000 Telephone 4,000.00 4,000.00 1,194.58 188.66 0.00 2,805.42 29.9 
8441.000 Dispatch SeJVices 52,632.00 52,632.00 26,927.93 0.00 0.00 25,704.07 51.2 
8443.000 Fire Protection Seivices 932,238.00 932,238.00 388,062.85 77,612.57 0.00 544,175.15 41.6 
8450.000 Legal SeJVices 25,000.00 25,000.00 5, 150.65 1,931.25 0.00 19,849.35 20.6 
8471.000 General Liability Insurance 885.00 885.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 885.00 0.0 
8495.000 Dues & Subscriptions 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,320.00 760.00 0.00 180.00 92.8 
8496.000 Prof. Dev. & Training 4,000.00 4,000.00 1,408.00 -760.00 0.00 2,592.00 35.2 
8497.000 Travel Expenses 200.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.0 
8498.000 Community Affairs 1,950.00 1,950.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,950.00 0.0 
8499.000 Contingency 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.0 

Contractual Services 1,037,577.00 1,037,577.00 435,406.90 80,606.07 0.00 602,170.10 42.0 

Acct Class: F Debt Services 
8714.000 Impact Fund Repayment 34,355.00 34,355.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 34,355.00 0.0 

Debt Services 34,355.00 34,355.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 34,355.00 0.0 

Police Department 1,958,999.00 1,958,999.00 771,090.97 159,636.73 0.00 1,187,908.03 39.4 

Dept: 20 Planning & Zoning Department 
Acct Class: 0 Contractual Services 

8450.000 Legal SeJVices 5,000.00 5,000.00 350.00 43.75 0.00 4,650.00 7.0 

Contractual Services 5,000.00 5,000.00 350.00 43.75 0.00 4,650.00 7.0 

Planning & Zoning Department 5,000.00 5,000.00 350.00 43.75 0.00 4,650.00 7.0 

Dept: 21 Public Works Department 
Acct Class: A Personal Services 

8101.000 Salaries-Regular 68,822.00 68,822.00 12,227.93 3,334.89 0.00 56,594.07 17.8 
8103.000 Hourly Wages-Full Time 83,408.00 83,408.00 39,459.12 10,491.15 0.00 43,948.88 47.3 
8104.000 Hourly Wages - Part Time 6,450.00 6,450.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,450.00 0.0 
8105.000 Overtime 10,500.00 10,500.00 842.58 303.01 0.00 9,657.42 8.0 
8161.000 Employers' Share-FICA 12,942.00 12,942.00 7,830.17 2,050.87 0.00 5,111.83 60.5 
8162.000 Employers' Share-IMRF 18,633.00 18,633.00 12,239.74 3,211.96 0.00 6,393.26 65.7 
8163.000 Medical/Dental/Life Insurance 33,558.00 33,558.00 13,087.19 1,974.12 0.00 20,470.81 39.0 
8170.000 Physicals/Drug Testing 350.00 350.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 250.00 28.6 
8180.000 Workers' Compensations Ins. 4,306.00 4,306.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,306.00 0.0 
8181.000 Unemployment Insurance 1,836.00 1,836.00 111.80 0.00 0.00 1,724.20 6.1 

Personal Services 240,805.00 240,805.00 85,898.53 21,466.00 0.00 154,906.47 35.7 

Acct Class: B Supplies/Commodities 
8202.000 Office Supplies 700.00 700.00 667.89 167.03 0.00 32.11 95.4 
8209.000 Street MIR Supplies 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,546.37 0.00 0.00 453.63 77.3 
8210.000 Street Signs M/R Supplies 4,500.00 4,500.00 872.64 210.00 0.00 3,627.36 19.4 
8212.000 Street Lights M/R Supplies 5,000.00 5,000.00 2,780.54 390.41 0.00 2,219.46 55.6 
8214.000 Building O/M/R Supplies 3,600.00 3,600.00 884.81 0.00 0.00 2,715.19 24.6 
8215.000 Vehicle O/M/R Supplies 6,000.00 6,000.00 1,041.51 156.74 0.00 4,958.49 17.4 
8216.000 Equipment O/M/R Supplies 4,500.00 4,500.00 2,415.40 259.77 0.00 2,084.60 53.7 
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For the Period: 5/1/2020 to 9130/2020 Original Bud. Amended Bud. YTDActual CURR MTH Encumb. YTD UnencBa! % Bud 

Fund: 10-General Fund 
Expenditures 

Dept: 21 Public Works Department 
Acct Class: B Supplies/Commodities 

8217.000 Grounds MIR Supplies 3,100.00 3,100.00 7,063.43 282.05 0.00 -3,963.43 227.9 
8225.000 Gas, Oil & Antifreeze 12,000.00 12,000.00 1,561.40 337.70 0.00 10,438.60 13.0 
8226.000 Small Tools 1,000.00 1,000.00 577.04 0.00 0.00 422.96 57.7 
8230.000 Snow & Ice Control Supplies 69,000.00 69,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 69,000.00 0.0 
8240.000 Sand & Gravel 1,500.00 1,500.00 171.58 0.00 0.00 1,328.42 11.4 
8250.000 Bituminous Patch 3,000.00 3,000.00 858.65 0.00 0.00 2,141.35 28.6 
8251.000 Wearing Apparel 1,250.00 1,250.00 854.55 0.00 0.00 395.45 68.4 

Supplies/Commodities 117,150.00 117, 150.00 21,295.81 1,803.70 0.00 95,854.19 18.2 

Acct Class: D Contractual Services 
8401.000 Rental Equipment 2,000.00 2,000.00 5,834.00 0.00 0.00 -3,834.00 291.7 
8403.000 Postage 0.00 0.00 7.76 7.76 0.00 -7.76 0.0 
8410.000 StreetMIR 35,000.00 35,000.00 12,065.90 3, 166.05 0.00 22,934.10 34.5 
8412.000 Street Lights MIR 3,000.00 3,000.00 393.61 0.00 0.00 2,606.39 13.1 
8414.000 Building Maintenance & Repairs 1,500.00 1,500.00 985.29 671.61 0.00 514.71 65.7 
8415.000 Vehicle Maintenance & Repair 2,500.00 2,500.00 5,436.43 411.44 0.00 -2,936.43 217.5 
8416.000 Equipment O/MIR 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,494.29 1,346.28 0.00 5.71 99.8 
8417.000 Grounds Maint. & Repairs 0.00 0.00 1,517.02 0.00 0.00 -1,517.02 0.0 
8418.000 Tree Malnt. & Purchases 6,100.00 6,100.00 4,750.00 0.00 0.00 1,350.00 77.9 
8430.000 Computer Services 3,800.00 3,800.00 1,906.15 126.57 0.00 1,893.85 50.2 
8435.000 Engineering Services 10,000.00 10,000.00 3, 195.00 0.00 0.00 6,805.00 32.0 
8435.035 Engineering-Stormwater Manage 1,000.00 1,000.00 6,205.00 0.00 0.00 -5,205.00 620.5 
8440.000 Telephone 950.00 950.00 378.06 126.42 0.00 571.94 39.8 
8450.000 Legal Services 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.0 
8455.000 Legal Notices & Newspaper Ads 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.0 
8471.000 General Liability Insurance 10,415.00 10,415.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,415.00 0.0 
8485.000 Private Property Maintenance 1,500.00 1,500.00 150.00 0.00 0.00 1,350.00 10.0 
8490.000 Contractual Services 700.00 700.00 119.38 25.00 0.00 580.62 17.1 
8492.000 licenses & Permits 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0 
8495.000 Dues & Subscriptions 400.00 400.00 208.00 0.00 0.00 192.00 52.0 
8496.000 Prof. Dev. & Training 200.00 200.00 438.35 0.00 0.00 -238.35 219.2 
8498.000 Community Affairs 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.0 
8499.000 Contingency 250.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.0 

Contractual Services 84,915.00 84,915.00 47,084.24 5,881.13 0.00 37,830.76 55.4 

Public Works Department 442,870.00 442,870.00 154,278.58 29,150.83 0.00 288,591.42 34.8 

Dept: 24 Building Department 
Acct Class: A Personal Services 

8101.000 Salaries-Regular 0.00 0.00 28.80 0.00 0.00 -28.80 0.0 
8103.000 Hourly Wages - Full Time 15,600.00 15,600.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 0.00 13,200.00 15.4 
8105.000 Overtime 0.00 0.00 78.75 78.75 0.00 -78.75 0.0 
8161.000 Employers' Share -FICA 1,193.00 1,193.00 185.00 185.00 0.00 1,008.00 15.5 
8162.000 Employers' Share- IMRF 1,786.00 1,786.00 227.70 227.70 0.00 1,558.30 12.7 
8163.000 Medical/Dental/Life Insurance 6,257.00 6,257.00 690.21 900.50 0.00 5,566.79 11.0 
8170.000 Physicals/Drug Testing 75.00 75.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 75.00 0.0 
8180.000 Workers1 Compensations Ins. 397.00 397.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 397.00 0.0 
8181.000 Unemployment Insurance 339.00 339.00 126.86 126.86 0.00 212.14 37.4 

Personal Services 25,647.00 25,647.00 3,737.32 3,918.81 0.00 21,909.68 14.6 

Acct Class: B Supplies/Commodities 
8201.000 Printing/Printed Materials 25.00 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 0.0 
8202.000 Office Supplies 100.00 100.00 34.99 34.99 0.00 65.01 35.0 

Supplies/Commodities 125.00 125.00 34.99 34.99 0.00 90.01 28.0 

Acct Class: D Contractual Services 



REVENUEIEXPENDITURE REPORT 
Page: 6 
11812021 

VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 4:11 pm 
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Fund: 10 - General Fund 
Expenditures 

Dept: 24 Building Department 
Acct Class: D Contractual Services 

8403.000 Postage 0.00 0.00 2.80 2.80 0.00 -2.80 0.0 
8430.000 Computer Services 3,000.00 3,000.00 929.70 10.00 0.00 2,070.30 31.0 
8435.000 Engineering Services 0.00 0.00 3,911.50 3,911.50 0.00 -3,911.50 0.0 
8435.035 Engineerlng-Stormwater Manage 8,580.00 8,580.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,580.00 0.0 
8437.000 Inspection Services 56,925.00 56,925.00 14,529.52 5,396.72 0.00 42,395.48 25.5 
8438.000 Architectural Review Service 4,427.00 4,427.00 1,380.00 420.00 0.00 3,047.00 31.2 
8440.000 Telephone 200.00 200.00 293.35 126.42 0.00 -93.35 146.7 
8450.000 Legal Services 2,100.00 2, 100.00 393.75 175.00 o.oo 1,706.25 18.8 
8490.000 Contractual Services 7,280.00 7,280.00 12,129.75 8,106.75 0.00 -4,849.75 166.6 
8499.000 Contingency 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.0 

Contractual Services 82,612.00 82,612.00 33,570.37 18, 149.19 0.00 49,041.63 40.6 

Building Department 108,384.00 108,384.00 37,342.68 22,102.99 0.00 71,041.32 34.5 

Expenditures 2,972,526.00 2,972,526.00 1,216,293.25 254,944.03 0.00 1,756,232.75 40.9 
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Fund: 24 - Impact Fee 

Revenues 
Dept: 00 Non-Department 

Acct Class: RC Non-Operating Revenue 
3439.000 Project Recovery 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 -100.00 0.0 
3441.000 Park/Open Space Fee 5,851.00 5,851.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,851.00 0.0 
3442.000 Wetlands Impact Fee 1,800.00 1,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,800.00 0.0 
3445.000 Municipal Facility Fee 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.0 

Non-Operating Revenue 9,151.00 ,9,151.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 9,051.00 1.1 

Acct Class: RJ Other Revenue 
3702.000 Interest Income 2,500.00 2,500.00 523.25 24.22 0.00 1,976.75 20.9 
3714.000 General Fund Litigation 34,355.00 34,355.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 34,355.00 0.0 

Other Revenue 36,855.00 36,855.00 523.25 24.22 0.00 36,331.75 1.4 

Non-Department 46,006.00 46,006.00 623.25 24.22 0.00 45,382.75 1.4 

Revenues 46,006.00 46,006.00 623.25 24.22 0.00 45,382.75 1.4 
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VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 4:11 pm 

For the Period: 51112020 to 913012020 Ori~inal Bud. Amended Bud. YTDActual CURRMTH Encumb. YTD UnencBal % Bud 

Fund: 30 ·General Capital Fund 
Revenues 

Dept: 00 Non-Department 
Acct Class: RK Transfers - In 

3904.000 Transfer In from GF 100,000.00 100,000.00 62,086.30 2,353.74 0.00 37,913.70 62.1 

Transfers - In 100,000.00 100,000.00 62,086.30 2,353.74 0.00 37,913.70 62.1 

Non-Department 100,000.00 100,000.00 62,086.30 2,353.74 0.00 37,913.70 62.1 

Revenues 100,000.00 100,000.00 62,086.30 2,353.74 0.00 37,913.70 62.1 

Expenditures 
Dept: 00 Non-Department 

Acct Class: D Contractual Services 
8410.000 Street MIR 100,000.00 100,000.00 18,987.60 0.00 0.00 81,012.40 19.0 
8490.000 Contractual Services 0.00 0.00 31,330.00 0.00 0.00 -31,330.00 0.0 

Contractua! Services 100,000.00 100,000.00 50,317.60 0.00 0.00 "49,682.40 50.3 

Acct Class: E Capital Outlay 
8650.000 Vehicles 0.00 0.00 11,768.70 2,353.74 0.00 -11,768.70 0.0 

Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 11,768.70 2,353.74 0.00 -11,768.70 0.0 

Non-Department 100,000.00 100,000.00 62,086.30 2,353.74 0.00 37,913.70 62.1 

Expenditures 100,000.00 100,000.00 62,086.30 2,353.74 0.00 37,913.70 62.1 
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VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 4:11 pm 

For the Period: 51112020 lo 913012020 Ort~lnal Bud. Amended Bud. YTDAclual CURRMTH Encumb. YTD UnencBal % Bud 

Fund: 50 ·Motor Fuel Tax Fund 

Revenues 
Dept 00 Non-Department 

Acct Class: RA Taxes 
3120.000 Motor Fuel Tax Revenue 158,995.00 158,995.00 53,876.13 13,148.34 0.00 105, 118.87 33.9 

Taxes 158,995.00 158,995.00 53,876.13 13, 148.34 0.00 105,118.87 33.9 

Acct Class: RJ Other Revenue 
3702.000 Interest lnoome 1,250.00 1,250.00 231.53 20.14 0.00 1,018.47 18.5 
3879.000 Rebuild Illinois Bond 0.00 0.00 83,719.96 0.00 0.00 -83,719.96 0.0 

Other Revenue 1,250.00 1,250.00 83,951.49 20.14 0.00 -82,701.49 6,716.1 

Non-Department 160,245.00 160,245.00 137,827.62 13,168.48 0.00 22,417.38 86.0 

Revenues 160,245.00 160,245.00 137,827.62 13,168.48 0.00 22,417.38 86.0 

Expenditures 
Dept: 00 Non-Department 

Acct Class: D Contractual Services 
8410.000 StreetMIR 110,000.00 110,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 110,000.00 0.0 
8435.000 Engineering Services 22,000.00 22,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,000.00 0.0 

Contractual Services 132,000.00 132,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 132,000.00 0.0 

Non-Department 132,000.00 132,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 132,000.00 0.0 

Expenditures 132,000.00 132,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 132,000.00 0.0 
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VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 4:11 pm 

For the Period: 5/1/2020 to 9/3012020 Original Bud. Amended Bud. YTD Actual CURRMTH Encumb. YTD UnencBa! % Bud 

Fund: 60 ·Lakewood Utilities 
Revenues 

Dept: 00 Non-Department 
Acct Class: RC Non-Operating Revenue 

3899.080 Build America Bond Int Rebate 32,115.00 32,115.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 32,115.00 0.0 

Non-Operating Revenue 32,115.00 32, 115.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 32,115.00 0.0 

Acct Class: RD Charges for Services 
3520.000 Water Sales 524, 121.00 524, 121.00 296,139.25 90,409.12 0.00 227,981.75 56.5 
3580.000 SewerCharges 1,008, 196.00 1,008,196.00 475,575.00 113,049.37 0.00 532,621.00 47.2 

Charges for Services 1,532,317.00 1,532,317.00 771,714.25 203,458.49 0.00 760,602.75 50.4 

Acct Class: RE Fines & Penalties 
3598.000 Penalties 27,000.00 27,000.00 4,002.37 1,732.09 0.00 22,997.63 14.8 

Fines & Penalties 27,000.00 27,000.00 4,002.37 1,732.09 0.00 22,997.63 14.8 

Acct Class: RJ Other Revenue 
3600.000 Power Pay PJM Energy Program 2,050.00 2,050.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,050.00 0.0 
3702.000 lnterestincome 26,668.00 26,668.00 2,788.59 327.19 0.00 23,879.41 10.5 
3801.000 Rent - Water Tower 4,341.00 4,341.00 1,569.80 402.02 0.00 2,771.20 36.2 
3840.000 Meter Fees 7,500.00 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 0.0 
3899.000 Miscellaneous Inc. 500.00 500.00 392.39 0.00 0.00 107.61 78.5 

Other Revenue 41,059.00 41,059.00 4,750.78 729.21 0.00 36,308.22 11.6 

Non-Department 1,632,491.00 1,632,491.00 780,467.40 205,919.79 0.00 852,023.60 47.8 

Revenues 1,632,491.00 1,632,491.00 780,467.40 205,919.79 0.00 852,023.60 47.8 

Expenditures 
Dept: 00 Non-Department 

Acct Class: A Personal Services 
8101.000 Salaries- Regular 125,841.00 125,841.00 27,906.67 7,610.91 0.00 97,934.33 22.2 
8103.000 Hourly Wages-Full Time 178,256.00 178,256.00 109,339.66 30,030.99 0.00 68,916.34 61.3 
8105.000 Overtime 9,500.00 9,500.00 4,364.71 370.00 0.00 5,135.29 45.9 
8161.000 Employers' Share-FICA 23,990.19 23,990.19 5,977.19 1,498.11 0.00 18,013.00 24.9 
8162.000 Employers' Share-IMRF 35,907.00 35,907.00 9,312.17 2,334.10 0.00 26,594.83 25.9 
8163.000 Medical/Dental/Life Insurance 31,266.00 31,266.00 22,703.24 3,380.06 0.00 8,562.76 72.6 
8180.000 Workers' Compensations lns. 7,982.00 7,982.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,982.00 0.0 
8181.000 Unemployment Insurance 2,917.00 2,917.00 47.71 0.00 0.00 2,869.29 1.6 

Personal Services 415,659.19 415,659.19 179,651.35 45,224.17 0.00 236,007.84 43.2 

Acct Class: B Supplies/Commodities 
8201.000 Printing/Printed Materials 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,220.47 0.00 0.00 -220.47 122.0 
8202.000 Office Supplies 800.00 800.00 517.85 41.93 0.00 282.15 64.7 
8215.000 Vehicle OIMIR Supplies 700.00 700.00 586.65 229.95 0.00 113.35 83.8 
8217.000 Grounds MIR Supplies 7,000.00 7,000.00 1,593.21 799.04 0.00 5,406.79 22.8 
8225.000 Gas, Oil & Antifreeze 9,300.00 9,300.00 7,245.53 1,573.51 0.00 2,054.47 77.9 
8226.000 Small Tools 11,000.00 11,000.00 4,179.63 0.00 0.00 6,820.37 38.0 
8251.000 Wearing Apparel 1,750.00 1,750.00 1,092.12 0.00 0.00 657.88 62.4 
8272.000 Bank Service Charge 1,800.00 1,800.00 841.73 164.27 0.00 958.27 46.8 

Supplies/Commodities 33,350.00 33,350.00 17,277.19 2,808.70 0.00 16,072.81 51.8 

Acct Class: D Contractual Services 
8403.000 Postage 3,800.00 3,800.00 758.39 422.40 0.00 3,041.61 20.0 
8415.000 Vehicle Maintenance & Repair 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,265.71 0.00 0.00 234.29 90.6 
8416.000 Equipment O/MIR 1,500.00 1.500.00 952.62 509.26 0.00 547.38 63.5 
8417.000 Grounds Maint. & Repairs 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,796.00 0.00 0.00 204.00 89.8 
8430.000 Computer Services 11,053.00 11,053.00 5,451.66 464.31 0.00 5,601.34 49.3 
8433.000 Janitorial Service 2,500.00 2,500.00 787.50 300.00 0.00 1,712.50 31.5 
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VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 4:11 pm 

For the Period: 5/1/2020 to 9/30/2020 Original Bud. Amended Bud. YTD Actual GURR MTH Encumb. YTD UnencBa! % Bud 

Fund: 60 ·Lakewood Utilities 
Expenditures 

Dept: 00 Non-Department 
Acct Class: D Contractual Services 

8434.000 Accounting & Auditing Services 6,670.00 6,670.00 3,680.00 0.00 0.00 2,990.00 55.2 
8435.000 Engineering Services 3,700.00 3,700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,700.00 0.0 
8440.000 Telephone 7,000.00 7,000.00 3,173.63 211.51 0.00 3,826.37 45.3 
8450.000 Legal Services 2,000.00 2,000.00 218.75 175.00 0.00 1,781.25 10.9 
8471.000 General Liability Insurance 30,705.00 30,705.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30,705.00 0.0 
8490.000 Contractual Services 1,400.00 1,400.00 15.62 0.00 0.00 1,384.38 1.1 
8495.000 Dues & Subscriptions 886.00 886.00 459.79 0.00 0.00 426.21 51.9 
8496.000 Prof. Dev. & Training 1,000.00 1,000.00 36.00 0.00 0.00 964.00 3.6 
8497.000 Travel Expenses 50.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.0 
8498.000 Community Affairs 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.0 
8499.000 Contingency 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.0 

Contractual Services 76,964.00 76,964.00 19,595.67 2,082.48 0.00 57,368.33 25.5 

Acct Glass: E Capital Outlay 
8620.000 Equipment 0.00 0.00 2,693.52 0.00 0.00 -2,693.52 0.0 

Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 2,693.52 0.00 0.00 -2,693.52 0.0 

Acct Class: F Debt Services 
8700.000 Paying AgenUBond Fees 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.0 
8701.000 Principal Payments 154,489.00 154,489.00 77,244.73 0.00 0.00 77,244.27 50.0 
8702.019 Principal & Int. Series 2019 648,216.00 648,216.00 160,665.56 0.00 0.00 487,550.44 24.8 

Debt Services 804,705.00 804,705.00 237,910.29 0.00 0.00 566,794.71 29.6 

Non-Department 1,330,678.19 1,330,678.19 457,128.02 50,115.35 0.00 873,550.17 34.4 

Dept: 25 Water Department 
Acct Glass: B SupplleslGommoditles 

8214.000 Building OIMIR Supplies 1,000.00 1,000.00 795.47 147.50 0.00 204.53 79.5 
8216.000 Equipment O/MIR Supplies 14,000.00 14,000.00 798.01 37.15 0.00 13,201.99 5.7 
8218.000 Water System 0/M/R Supplies 14,000.00 14,000.00 576.66 0.00 0.00 13,423.34 4.1 
8220.000 Lab OIMIR Supplies 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.0 
8223.000 Chemicals 8,500.00 8,500.00 2,911.20 394.20 0.00 5,588.80 34.2 
8299.000 Commodities - NEG 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.0 

Supplies/Commodities 39,100.00 39, 100.00 5,081.34 578.85 0.00 34,018.66 13.0 

Acct Class: D Contractual Services 
8419.000 Waler System OIM/R 30,500.00 30,500.00 10,004.64 7,807.64 0.00 20,495.36 32.8 
8439.000 Electricity 30,000.00 30,000.00 16,887.88 266.91 0.00 13,112.12 56.3 
8444.000 Water Testing Service 6,000.00 6,000.00 3,378.00 858,50 0.00 2,622.00 56.3 
8445.000 Natural GaslPropane 5,600.00 5,600.00 871.50 0.00 0.00 4,728.50 15.6 
8490.000 Contractual Services 0.00 0.00 1,068.00 0.00 0.00 -1,068.00 0.0 

Contractual Services 72,100.00 72,100.00 32,210.02 8,933.05 0.00 39,889.98 44.7 

Acct Glass: E Capital Outlay 
8620.000 Equipment 30,000.00 30,000.00 5,504.99 2,505.00 0.00 24,495.01 18.3 
8621.000 Water Meters 80,390.00 80,390.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 80,390.00 0.0 

Capital Outlay 110,390.00 110,390.00 5,504.99 2,505.00 0.00 104,885.01 5.0 

Water Department 221,590.00 221,590.00 42,796.35 12,016.90 0.00 178,793.65 19.3 

Dept 28 Sewer Department 
Acct Class: B Supplies/Commodities 

8214.000 Building O/MIR Supplies 1,000.00 1,000.00 786.90 147.50 0.00 213.10 78.7 
8216.000 Equipment O/MIR Supplies 24,000.00 24,000.00 13,523.71 4,842.53 0.00 10,476.29 56.3 
8219.000 Sanitary Sewer OIMIR Supplies 18,000.00 18,000.00 2,182.33 64.44 0.00 15,817.67 12.1 
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For the Period: 51112020 to 9130/2020 Original Bud. Amended Bud. YTD Actual CURRMTH Encumb. YTD UnencBa! % Bud 

Fund: 60 ·Lakewood Utilities 

Expenditures 
Dept: 28 Sewer Department 

Acct Class: B Supplies/Commodities 
8220.000 Lab O/MIR Supplies 1,200.00 1,200.00 622.10 0.00 0.00 577.90 51.8 
8223.000 Chemicals 22,000.00 22,000.00 9,667.66 2,663.78 0.00 12,332.34 43.9 
8299.000 Commodities- NEC 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.0 

Supplies/Commodities 66,300.00 66,300.00 26,782.70 7,718.25 0.00 39,517.30 40.4 

Acct Class: D Contractual Services 
8420.000 Sanitary Sewer O/MIR 40,000.00 40,000.00 38,827.38 1,977.96 0.00 1,172.62 97.1 
8439.000 Electricity 66,000.00 66,000.00 20,354.27 4, 148.59 0.00 45,645.73 30.8 
8444.000 Water Testing Service 5,000.00 5,000.00 1,496.80 255.00 0.00 3,503.20 29.9 
8445.000 Natural Gas/Propane 3,000.00 3,000.00 249.75 0.00 0.00 2,750.25 8.3 
8492.000 Licenses & Permits 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0 
8499.000 Contingency 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.0 

Contractual Services 124,100.00 124, 100.00 70,928.20 6,381.55 0.00 53,171.80 57.2 

Sewer Department 190,400.00 190,400.00 97,710.90 14,099.80 0.00 92,689.10 51.3 

Expenditures 1,742,668.19 1,742,668.19 597,635.27 76,232.05 0.00 1,145,032.92 34.3 
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For the Period: 5/1/2020 to 9/30/2020 Ori9inal Bud. Amended Bud. YTD Actual CURRMTH Encumb. YTD UnencBal % Bud 

Fund: 62 - LWU Capital Improvements 
Revenues 

Dept: 00 Non-Department 
Acct Class: RC Non-Operating Revenue 

3452.000 Sewer Tap Fees 59,723.10 59,723.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 59,723.10 0.0 
3453.000 Water Tap Fees 65, 193.78 65,193.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 65, 193.78 0.0 

Non-Operating Revenue 124,916.88 124,916.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 124,916.88 0.0 

Acct Class: RJ Other Revenue 
3702.000 Interest Income 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,334.13 72.73 0.00 665.87 66.7 

Other Revenue 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,334.13 72.73 0.00 665.87 66.7 

Non-Department 126,916.88 126,916.88 1,334.13 72.73 0.00 125,582.75 1.1 

Revenues 126,916.88 126,916.88 1,334.13 72.73 0.00 125,582.75 1.1 

Expenditures 
Dept: 00 Non-Department 

Acct Class: E Capital Outlay 
8620.000 Equipment 67,000.00 67,000.00 26,009.98 0.00 0.00 40,990.02 38.8 
8660.051 Cap. lmpr. - SCADA 95,000.00 95,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 95,000.00 0.0 
8660.07 4 Capital Improve Sanitary Sewer 80,000.00 80,000.00 64,864.62 1,250.00 0.00 15,135.38 81.1 

Capital Outlay 242,000.00 242,000.00 90,874.60 1,250.00 0.00 151,125.40 37.6 

Acct Class: G Transfers -Out 
8991.000 Transfer to LU O&M 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 0.0 

Transfers-Out 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 0.0 

Non-Department 342,000.00 342,000.00 90,874.60 1,250.00 0.00 251,125.40 26.6 

Expenditures 342,000.00 342,000.00 90,874.60 1,250.00 0.00 251,125.40 26.6 
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For the Period: 5/1/2020 to 9/30/2020 Ori9ina1 Bud. Amended Bud. YTDActual CURR MTH Encumb. YTD UnencBal % Bud 

Fund: 66 ·SSA #2 (Brighton Oaks) 
Revenues 

Dept: 00 Non-Department 
Acct Class: RA Taxes 

3101.000 Property Tax Revenue 1,000.00 1,000.00 887.44 371.98 0.00 112.56 88.7 

Taxes 1,000.00 1,000.00 887.44 371.98 0.00 112.56 88.7 

Non-Department 1,000.00 1,000.00 887.44 371.98 0.00 112.56 88.7 

Revenues 1,000.00 1,000.00 887.44 371.98 0.00 112.56 88.7 

Expenditures 
Dept: 00 Non-Department 

Acct Class: D Contractual Services 
8439.000 Electricity 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.0 

Contractual Services 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.0 

Non-Department 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.0 

Expenditures 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.0 
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For the Period: 5/112020 to 913012020 Ori9inal Bud. Amended Bud. YTD Actual CURRMTH Encumb. YTD UnencBal % Bud 

Fund: 67 ·SSA #3 (Westlake Woods) 

Revenues 
Dept: 00 Non-Department 

Acct Class: RA Taxes 
3101.000 Property Tax Revenue 6,500.00 6,500.00 6,039.17 2,210.56 0.00 460.83 92.9 

Taxes 6,500.00 6,500.00 6,039.17 2,210.56 0.00 460.83 92.9 

Non-Department 6,500.00 6,500.00 6,039.17 2,210.56 0.00 460.83 92.9 

Revenues 6,500.00 6,500.00 6,039.17 2,210.56 0.00 460.83 92.9 

Expenditures 
Dept: 00 Non-Department 

Acct Class: D Contractual Services 
8417.000 Grounds Malnt. & Repairs 1,600.00 1,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,600.00 0.0 

Contractual Services 1,600.00 1,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,600.00 0.0 

Non-Department 1,600.00 1,600.00 ·o.oo 0.00 0.00 1,600.00 0.0 

Expenditures 1,600.00 1,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,600.00 0.0 
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For the Period: 511/2020 to 9/3012020 Original Bud. Amended Bud. YTDActual CURRMTH Encumb. YTD UnencBal 0/o Bud 

Fund: 68 ·SSA #4 (Hidden Lakes) 

Revenues 
Dept: 00 Non-Department 

Acct Class: RA Taxes 
3101.000 Property Tax Revenue 5,560.00 5,560.00 4,894.60 1,821.57 0.00 665.40 88.0 

Taxes 5,560.00 5,560.00 4,894.60 1,821.57 0.00 665.40 88.0 

Non-Department 5,560.00 5,560.00 4,894.60 1,821.57 0.00 665.40 88.0 

Revenues 5,560.00 5,560.00 4,894.60 1,821.57 0.00 665.40 88.0 

Expenditures 
Dept: 00 Non-Department 

Acct Class: D Contractual Seivices 
8417.000 Grounds Main!. & Repairs 5,560.00 5,560.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,560.00 0.0 

Contractual Services 5,560.00 5,560.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,560.00 0.0 

Non-Department 5,560.00 5,560.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,560.00 0.0 

Expenditures 5,560.00 5,560.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,560.00 0.0 
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For the Pertod: 51112020 to 913012020 Ori9inal Bud. Amended Bud. YTD Actual CURRMTH Encumb. YTD UnencBal % Bud 

Fund: 69 ·SSA# 5 (Reserve) 

Revenues 
Dept: 00 Non-Department 

Acct Class: RA Taxes 
3101.000 Property Tax Revenue 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,416.94 623.59 0.00 583.06 70.8 

Taxes 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,416.94 623.59 0.00 583.06 70.8 

Non-Department 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,416.94 623.59 0.00 583.06 70.8 

Revenues 2,000.00 2,000.00 1.416.94 623.59 0.00 583.06 70.8 

Expenditures 
Dept: 00 Non-Department 

Acct Class: D Contractual Services 
8490.000 Contractual Services 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.0 

Contractual· Services 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.0 

Non·Department 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.0 

Expenditures 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.0 
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For the Period: 511/2020 to 9/30/2020 Original Bud. Amended Bud. YTD Actual CURR MTH Encumb. YTD UnencBal % Bud 

Fund: 70 - SSA #6 (Cambria) 

Revenues 
Dept: 00 Non-Department 

Acct Class: RA Taxes 
3101.000 Property Tax Revenue 500.00 500.00 442.21 147.13 0.00 57.79 88.4 

Taxes 500.00 500.00 442.21 147.13 0.00 57.79 88.4 

Non-Department 500.00 500.00 442.21 147.13 0.00 57.79 88.4 

Revenues 500.00 500.00 442.21 147.13 0.00 57.79 88.4 

Expenditures 
Dept: 00 Non-Department 

Acct Class: D Contractual Services 
8417.000 Grounds Main!. & Repairs 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.0 

Contractual Services 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.0 

Non-Department 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.0 

Expenditures 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.0 
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Fund: 71 ·SSA #7 (Woodland Hills/Autumn 

Revenues 
Dept: 00 Non-Department 

Acct Class: RA Taxes 
3101.000 Property Tax Revenue 500.00 500.00 454.24 186.59 0.00 45.76 90.8 

Taxes 500.00 500.00 454.24 186.59 0.00 45.76 90.8 

Non-Department 500.00 500.00 454.24 186.59 0.00 45.76 90.8 

Revenues 500.00 500.00 454.24 186.59 0.00 45.76 90.8 

Expenditures 
Dept: 00 Non-Department 

Acct Class: D Contractual Services 
8417.000 Grounds Main!. & Repairs 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.0 

Contractual Services 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.0 

Non-Department 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.0 

Expenditures 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.0 
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For the Period: 5/1/2020 to 9/30/2020 Original Bud. Amended Bud. YTD Actual CURRMTH Encumb. YTD UnencBal % Bud 

Fund: 72 ·Special Service Area #8 
Revenues 

Dept: 00 Non-Department 
Acct Class: RA Taxes 

3101.000 Property Tax Revenue 34,200.00 34,200.00 28,483.57 11,250.30 0.00 5,716.43 83.3 

Taxes 34,200.00 34,200.00 28,483.57 11,250.30 0.00 5,716.43 83.3 

Non-Department 34,200.00 34,200.00 28,483.57 11,250.30 0.00 5,716.43 83.3 

Revenues 34,200.00 34,200.00 28,483.57 11,250.30 0.00 5,716.43 83.3 

Expenditures 
Dept: 00 Non-Department 

Acct Class: D Contractual Services 
8408.000 Lake Treatment Service 33,500.00 33,500.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 89.6 
8439.000 Electrtcity 500.00 500.00 252.22 0.00 0.00 247.78 50.4 
8450.000 Legal Services 200.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.0 

Contractual Services 34,200.00 34,200.00 30,252.22 0.00 0.00 3,947.78 88.5 

Non-Department 34,200.00 34,200.00 30,252.22 0.00 0.00 3,947.78 88.5 

Expenditures 34,200.00 34,200.00 30,252.22 0.00 0.00 3,947.78 88.5 
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Fund: 85 ·Refuse Fund 
Revenues 

Dept: 00 Non-Department 
Acct Class: RD Charges for Services 

3590.000 Refuse Revenue 315,000.00 315,000.00 132,589.60 31,958.39 0.00 182,410.40 42.1 
3595.000 Yardwasle Sticker Fees 1,000.00 1,000.00 748.00 110.00 0.00 252.00 74.8 

Charges for Services 316,000.00 316,000.00 133,337.60 32,068.39 0.00 182,662.40 42.2 

Non-Department 316,000.00 316,000.00 133,337.60 32,068.39 0.00 182,662.40 42.2 

Revenues 316,000.00 316,000.00 133,337.60 32,068.39 0.00 182,662.40 42.2 

Expenditures 
Dept: 00 Non-Department 

Acct Class: A Personal Services 
8103.000 Hourly Wages· Full Time 2,496.00 2,496.00 2,895.64 1,443.12 0.00 -399.64 116.0 
8161.000 Employers' Share· FICA 191.00 191.00 70.78 0.00 0.00 120.22 37.1 
8162.000 Employers' Share - IMRF 286.00 286.00 110.68 0.00 0.00 175.32 38.7 
8163.000 Medical/Dental/Life Insurance 879.00 879.00 292.32 1.20 0.00 586.68 33.3 
8180.000 Workers' Compensations lns. 64.00 64.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 64.00 0.0 
8181.000 Unemploymentlnsurance 34.00 34.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 34.00 0.0 

Personal Services 3,950.00 3,950.00 3,369.42 1,444.32 0.00 580.58 85.3 

Acct Class: B Supplies/Commodities 
8483.000 Yardwaste Stickers 1,260.00 1,260.00 1,260.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0 

Supplies/Commodities 1,260.00 1,260.00 1,260.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0 

Acct Class: D Contractual Services 
8491.000 Refuse Service 309,411.00 309,411.00 129,536.91 26,216.67 0.00 179,874.09 41.9 

Contractual Services 309,411.00 309,411.00 129,536.91 26,216.67 0.00 179,874.09 41.9 

Non-Department 314,621.00 314,621.00 134, 166.33 27,660.99 0.00 180,454.67 42.6 

Expenditures 314,621.00 314,621.00 134,166.33 27,660.99 0.00 180,454.67 42.6 
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Fund: 92 - Lake Patrol Fund 
Revenues 

Dept: 00 Non-Department 
Acct Class: RB Licenses & Permits 

3325.000 Boat Decals 35,000.00 35,000.00 35,751.00 150.00 0.00 -751.00 102.1 

Licenses & Permits 35,000.00 35,000.00 35,751.00 150.00 0.00 -751.00 102.1 

Acct Class: RJ Other Revenue 
3702.000 Interest Income 18.00 18.00 5.19 1.22 0.00 12.81 28.8 

Other Revenue 18.00 18.00 5.19 1.22 0.00 12.81 28.8 

Non-Department 35,018.00 35,018.00 35,756.19 151.22 0.00 -738.19 102.1 

Revenues 35,018.00 35,018.00 35,756.19 151.22 0.00 -738.19 102.1 

Expenditures 
Dept: 00 Non-Department 

Acct Class: A Personal Services 
8101.000 Salaries- Regular 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.0 
8104.000 Hourly Wages - Part Time 13,500.00 13,500.00 16,443.00 6,973.00 0.00 -2,943.00 121.8 
8161.000 Employers' Share - FICA 1,415.00 1,415.00 929.97 182.98 0.00 485.03 65.7 
8162.000 Employers' Share - IMRF 573.00 573.00 253.24 73.54 0.00 319.76 44.2 
8170.000 Physicals/Drug Testing 165.00 165.00 285.00 285.00 0.00 -120.00 172.7 
8180.000 Workers' Compensations Ins. 471.00 471.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 471.00 0.0 
8181.000 Unem~oymentlnsurance 572.00 572.00 558.88 94.27 0.00 13.12 97.7 

Personal Seivices 21,696.00 21,696.00 23,470.09 8,608.79 0.00 -1,774.09 108.2 

Acct Class: B Supplies/Commodities 
8201.000 Printing/Printed Materials 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.0 
8205.000 Decal Printing 500.00 500.00 448.00 0.00 0.00 52.00 89.6 
8225.000 Gas, 011 & Antifreeze 600.00 600.00 403.79 0.00 0.00 196.21 67.3 
8251.000 Wearing Apparel 300.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.0 
8289.000 Misc. Equipment 200.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.0 

Supplies/Commodities 1,700.00 1,700.00 851.79 0.00 0.00 848.21 50.1 

Acct Class: D Contractual Services 
8416.000 Equipment O/M/R 2,000.00 2,000.00 116.35 0.00 0.00 1,883.65 5.8 
8441.000 Dispatch Services 1,200.00 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.0 
8450.000 Legal Services 50.00 50.00 218.75 0.00 0.00 -168.75 437.5 
8471.000 General Liability Insurance 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.0 

Contractual Services 3,350.00 3,350.00 335.10 0.00 0.00 3,014.90 10.0 

Acct Class: E Capital Oullay 
8620.000 Equipment 8,300.00 8,300.00 3,387.60 677.52 0.00 4,912.40 40.8 

Capital Outlay 8,300.00 8,300.00 3,387.60 677.52 0.00 4,912.40 40.8 

Non-Department 35,046.00 35,046.00 28,044.58 9,286.31 0.00 7,001.42 80.0 

Expenditures 35,046.00 35,046.00 28,044.58 9,286.31 0.00 7,001.42 80.0 
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For the Period: 5/1/2020 to 9/30/2020 Original Bud. Amended Bud. YTD Actual CURRMTH Encumb. YTD UnencBal % Bud 

Fund: 94 ·Golf Course Fund 

Revenues 
Dept: 00 Non-Department 

Acct Class: RJ Other Revenue 
3807.000 Special Events 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.0 

Other Revenue 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.0 

Non-Department 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.0 

Dept: 30 Golf Course/Pro Shop 
Acct Class: RF Golf Revenue 

3650.000 Greens Fees 458,000.00 458,000.00 490,496.58 93,967.05 0.00 -32,496.58 107.1 
3651.000 Greens Fees- Prepalds 0.00 0.00 206,508.50 25,370.00 0.00 -206,508.50 0.0 
3652.000 Membership Fees 25,000.00 25,000.00 11,989.00 -1,600.00 0.00 13,011.00 48.0 
3655.000 Handicap Fees 1,350.00 1,350.00 655.00 0.00 0.00 695.00 48.5 
3656.000 Range Fees 0.00 0.00 38,048.00 7,537.00 0.00 -38,048.00 0.0 
3658.000 Other Golf Revenue 3,800.00 3,800.00 1,279.46 129.97 0.00 2,520.54 33.7 

Golf Revenue 488,150.00 488,150.00 748,976.54 125,404.02 0.00 -260,826.54 153.4 

Acct Class: RG Pro Shop - Net 
3680.000 Pro Shop Sales 50,000.00 50,000.00 38,006.90 7,531.68 0.00 11,993.10 76.0 
3685.000 Pro Shop, Cost of Goods Sold -37,000.00 -37,000.00 -26, 130.86 -5,508.74 0.00 -10,869.14 70.6 

Pro Shop - Net 13,000.00 13,000.00 11,876.04 2,022.94 0.00 1,123.96 91.4 

Acct Class: RJ Other Revenue 
3660.000 Course Usage Fee (High School) 0.00 0.00 6,400.00 1,400.00 0.00 -6,400.00 0.0 

Other Revenue 0.00 0.00 6,400.00 1,400.00 0.00 -6,400.00 0.0 

Golf Course/Pro Shop 501,150.00 501,150.00 767,252.58 128,826.96 0.00 -266, 102.58 153.1 

Dept: 35 Food & Beverage Department 
Acct Class: RH Food & Beverage - Net 

3690.000 Food & Beverage Sales 80,000.00 80,000.00 156,485.56 29,630.24 0.00 -76,485.56 195.6 
3695.000 F & B, Cost of Goods Sold -24,000.00 -24,000.00 -45,118.83 -16,427.56 0.00 21,118.83 188.0 
3696.000 Catering Sales 0.00 0.00 160.00 0.00 0.00 -160.00 0.0 

Food & Beverage - Net 56,000.00 56,000.00 111,526.73 13,202.68 0.00 -55,526.73 199.2 

Food & Beverage Department 56,000.00 56,000.00 111,526.73 13,202.68 0.00 -55,526.73 199.2 

Dept: 55 Non-Operating Revenue/Expense 
Acct Class: RJ Other Revenue 

3702.000 Interest Income 250.00 250.00 54.64 15.74 0.00 195.36 21.9 
3899.000 Miscellaneous Inc. 5,700.00 5,700.00 750.86 144.07 0.00 4,949.14 13.2 

Other Revenue 5,950.00 5,950.00 805.50 159.81 0.00 5,144.50 13.5 

Non-Operating Revenue/Expense 5,950.00 5,950.00 805.50 159.81 0.00 5,144.50 . 13.5 

Dept: 60 Gaming 
Acct Class: RC Non-Operating Revenue 

3808.000 Video Gaming Revenue 30,000.00 30,000.00 361.08 82.39 0.00 29,638.92 1.2 

Non-Operating Revenue 30,000.00 30,000.00 361.08 82.39 0.00 29,638.92 1.2 

Gaming 30,000.00 30,000.00 361.08 82.39 0.00 29,638.92 1.2 

Revenues 595,600.00 595,600.00 879,945.89 142,271.84 0.00 -284,345.89 147.7 

Expenditures 
Dept: 00 Non-Department 
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VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 4:11 pm 

For the Period: 51112020 to 913012020 Orl9lnal Bud. Amended Bud. YTDActual CURRMTH Encumb. YTD UnencBal % Bud 

Fund: 94 ·Golf Course Fund 
Expenditures 

Dept: 00 Non-Department 
Acct Class: B Supplles/Commodities 

8667.000 Special Events 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.0 

Supplies/Commodities 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.0 

Non-Department 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.0 

Dept: 30 Goll Course/Pro Shop 
Acct Class: A Persona! Services 

8101.000 Salaries - Regular 115,000.00 115,000.00 48,653.77 13,269.21 0.00 66,346.23 42.3 
8104.000 Hourly Wages- Part Time 21,525.00 21,525.00 52,976.55 16,894.88 0.00 -31,451.55 246.1 
8161.000 Employers' Share-FICA 1,647.00 1,647.00 8,597.99 2,516.73 0.00 -6,950.99 522.0 
8162.000 Employers' Share - IMRF 12,595.00 12,595.00 5,614.60 1,550.88 0.00 6,980.40 44.6 
8163.000 Medical/Dental/Lile Insurance 9,423.00 9,423.00 6,261.62 1,060.02 0.00 3,161.38 66.5 
8170.000 Physicals/Drug Testing 700.00 700.00 756.00 450.00 0.00 -56.00 108.0 
8180.000 Workers' Compensations Ins. 3,475.00 3,475.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,475.00 0.0 
8181.000 Unemployment Insurance 530.00 530.00 3,480.06 1,048.98 0.00 -2,950.06 656.6 

Personal Services 164,895.00 164,895.00 126,340.59 36,790.70 0.00 38,554.41 76.6 

Acct Class: 8 Supplies!Commodities 
8202.000 Office Supplies 550.00 550.00 648.84 229.99 0.00 -98.84 118.0 
8203.000 Pencils 500.00 500.00 103.75 0.00 0.00 396.25 20.8 
8204.000 Scorecards 950.00 950.00 1,250.59 0.00 0.00 -300.59 131.6 
8206.000 Range Supplies 0.00 0.00 5,924.33 0.00 0.00 -5,924.33 0.0 
8216.000 Equipment 0/MIR Supplies 2,000.00 2,000.00 437.21 0.00 0.00 1,562.79 21.9 
8251.000 Wearing Apparel 0.00 0.00 2,468.30 0.00 0.00 -2,468.30 0.0 

Supplies/Commodities 4,000.00 4,000.00 10,833.02 229.99 0.00 -6,833.02 270.8 

Acct Class: C Golf Cart Expenses 
8350.000 Cleaning Supplies 100.00 100.00 1,127.86 71.96 0.00 -1,027.86 1127.9 
8352.000 Lease Payments (Carts) 49,531.00 49,531.00 51,202.29 0.00 0.00 -1,671.29 103.4 
8354.000 Repairs (Carts) 0.00 0.00 6,115.57 1,703.70 0.00 -6,115.57 0.0 
8356.000 Fuel (Carts) 0.00 0.00 6,259.66 1,598.62 0.00 -6,259.66 0.0 

Golf Cart Expenses 49,631.00 49,631.00 64,705.38 3,374.28 0.00 -15,074.38 130.4 

Acct Class: 0 Contractual Services 
8486.000 GPS Fees 9,138.00 9,138.00 6,000.66 3,000.92 0.00 3,137.34 65.7 
8487.000 Handicap Association Fees 650.00 650.00 270.00 0.00 0.00 380.00 41.5 
8495.000 Dues & Subscriptions 1,000.00 1,000.00 736.00 0.00 0.00 264.00 73.6 
8498.000 Community Affairs 300.00 300.00 277.20 277.20 0.00 22.80 92.4. 

Contractual Services 11,088.00 11,088.00 7,283.86 3,278.12 0.00 3,804.14 65.7 

Goll Course/Pro Shop 229,614.00 229,614.00 209,162.85 43,673.09 0.00 20,451.15 91.1 

Dept: 35 Food & Beverage Department 
Acct Class: A Personal Services 

8104.000 Hourly Wages - Part Time 0.00 0.00 22,993.68 6,929.28 0.00 -22,993.68 0.0 
8161.000 Employers' Share - FICA 0.00 0.00 3,021.45 970.62 0.00 -3,021.45 0.0 
8170.000 Physicals/Drug Testing 0.00 0.00 360.00 0.00 0.00 -360.00 0.0 
8181.000 Unemployment Insurance 0.00 0.00 2,082.94 675.67 0.00 -2,082.94 0.0 

Personal Services 0.00 0.00 28,458.07 8,575.57 0.00 -28,458.07 0.0 

Acct Class: B Supplies/Commodities 
8207.000 Cleaning Supplies 350.00 350.00 1,574.36 104.77 0.00 -1,224.36 449.8 
8221.000 Olher O/MIR Supplies 700.00 700.00 1,039.95 544.57 0.00 -339.95 148.6 
8222.000 Paper Products 5,000.00 5,000.00 2,724.11 131.58 0.00 2,275.89 54.5 
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Fund: 94 ·Golf Course Fund 
Expenditures 

Dept: 35 Food & Beverage Department 

Supplies/Commodities 6,050.00 6,050.00 5,338.42 780.92 0.00 711.58 88.2 

Acct Class: D Contractual Services 
8401.000 Rental Equipment 0.00 0.00 255.00 0.00 0.00 ·255.00 0.0 
8405.000 Beverage Caddy Lease 1,020.00 1,020.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,020.00 0.0 
8416.000 Equipmento/MIR 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,622.95 348.24 0.00 1,377.05 54.1 
8440.000 Telephone 0.00 0.00 59.95 11.99 0.00 -59.95 0.0 
8445.000 Natural Gas/Propane 145.00 145.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 145.00 0.0 
8496.000 Prof. Dev. & Training 0.00 0.00 55.96 0.00 0.00 -55.96 0.0 

Contractual Seivices 4,165.00 4, 165.00 1,993.86 360.23 0.00 2,171.14 47.9 

Food & Beverage Department 10,215.00 10,215.00 35,790.35 9,716.72 0.00 -25,575.35 350.4 

Dept: 40 Course Maintenance Department 
Acct Class: A Persona! Services 

8103.000 Hourly Wages- Full Time 42,432.00 42,432.00 22,436.73 4,896.00 0.00 19,995.27 52.9 
8105.000 Overtime 0.00 0.00 1,570.98 1,570.98 0.00 -1,570.98 0.0 
8108.000 Wages· Seasonal 28,800.00 28,800.00 41,292.73 11,025.78 0.00 -12,492.73 143.4 
8161.000 Employers' Share- FICA 2,203.00 2,203.00 4,908.52 1,314.22 0.00 -2,705.52 222.8 
8162.000 Employers' Share- IMRF 4,858.00 4,858.00 2,710.31 701.90 0.00 2,147.69 55.8 
8163.000 Medical/Dental/Life Insurance 2,713.00 2,713.00 8,539.12 1,086.46 0.00 -5,826.12 314.7 
8170.000 Physicals/Drug Testing 228.00 228.00 210.00 70.00 0.00 18.00 92.1 
8180.000 Workers' Compensations Ins. 1,813.00 1,813.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,813.00 0.0 
8181.000 Unemployment Insurance 424.00 424.00 2,217.36 605.08 0.00 -1,793.36 523.0 

Personal Services 83,471.00 83,471.00 83,885.75 21,270.42 0.00 -414.75 100.5 

Acct Class: B Supplies/Commodities 
8202.000 Office Supplies 166.00 166.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 166.00 0.0 
8225.000 Gas, Oil & Antifreeze 5,000.00 5,000.00 8,158.39 1,127.77 0.00 -3,158.39 163.2 
8226.000 Small Tools 150.00 150.00 2,814.59 241.96 0.00 -2,664.59 1876.4 
8251.000 Wearing Apparel 90.00 90.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 90.00 0.0 
8288.000 Miscellaneous Supplies 100.00 100.00 650.82 0.00 0.00 -550.82 650.8 
8301.000 Irrigation, Maintenance 6,500.00 6,500.00 4,662.01 1,839.41 0.00 1,837.99 71.7 
8304.000 Furniture/Fixture, Maintenance 0.00 0.00 1,922.92 0.00 0.00 -1,922.92 0.0 
8305.000 other, Maintenance Supplies 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,046.16 0.00 0.00 -46.16 102.3 
8306.000 Bunker Sand, Maintenance 4,000.00 4,000.00 105.00 0.00 0.00 3,895.00 2.6 
8307.000 Seed & Sod, Maintenance 1,200.00 1,200.00 350.00 350.00 0.00 850.00 29.2 
8310.000 Pesticides & Fertilizer 51,000.00 51,000.00 18,053.72 2, 130.00 0.00 32,946.28 35.4 
8312.000 Safety Equipment & Supplies 650.00 650.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 650.00 0.0 

Supplies/Commodities 70,856.00 70,856.00 38,763.61 5,689.14 0.00 32,092.39 54.7 

Acct Class: D Contractual Services 
8401.000 Rental Equipment 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.0 
8414.000 Building Maintenance & Repairs 500.00 500.00 2,657.68 116.57 0.00 -2, 157.68 531.5 
8416.000 Equipment O/M/R 13,000.00 13,000.00 15,959.16 669.69 0.00 -2,959.16 122.8 
8417.000 Grounds Main!. & Repairs 3,000.00 3,000.00 18.48 0.00 0.00 2,981.52 0.6 
8439.000 Electricity 3,500.00 3,500.00 1,559.82 0.00 0.00 1,940.18 44.6 
8440.000 Telephone 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,653.00 421.66 0.00 347.00 82.7 
8445.000 Natural Gas/Propane 1,000.00 1,000.00 22.65 22.65 0.00 977.35 2.3 
8446.000 Water & Sewer 3,000.00 3,000.00 555.30 0.00 0.00 2,444.70 18.5 
8490.000 Contractual Services 9,500.00 9,500.00 5,827.06 16.25 0.00 3,672.94 61.3 

Contractual Services 37,000.00 37,000.00 28,253.15 1,246.82 0.00 8,746.85 76.4 

Acct Class: E Capital Outlay 
8615.000 Computer Equipment 0.00 0.00 3,300.00 0.00 0.00 -3,300.00 0.0 

Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 3,300.00 0.00 0.00 -3,300.00 0.0 
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For the Period: 5/1/2020 to 9/30/2020 Ori9inal Bud. Amended Bud, YTD Actual CURRMTH Encumb. YTD UnencBa! % Bud 

Fund: 94 ·Golf Course Fund 
Expenditures 

Course Maintenance Department 191,327.00 191,327.00 154,202.51 28,206.38 0.00 37,124.49 80,6 

Dept: 45 General & Administrative Dept 
Acct Class: A Personal Services 

8103.000 Hourly Wages· Full Time 0.00 0.00 64.10 0.00 0.00 -64,10 0.0 
8161.000 Employers' Share· FICA 0.00 0,00 125.64 48.25 0.00 -125,64 0,0 
8181.000 Unemployment Insurance 0.00 0.00 87.47 33.59 0.00 -87.47 0.0 

Personal Services 0.00 0.00 277.21 81.84 0.00 -277,21 0.0 

Acct Class: B Supplies/Commodities 
8202.000 Office Supplies 541.00 541.00 375.47 87,96 0.00 165.53 69.4 
8271.000 Charge Card SeNice Fee 16,000.00 16,000.00 23,575,87 12,328.78 0.00 -7,575.87 147.3 
8272.000 Bank SeNice Charge 305.00 305,00 300.03 -5,979.90 0.00 4.97 98,4 

Supp!ies/Commod!ties 16,846,00 16,846.00 24,251.37 6,436.84 0.00 -7,405,37 144.0 

Acct Class: D Contractual Services 
8403.000 Postage 100.00 100.00 8.00 8.00 0,00 92.00 8,0 
8414.000 Building Maintenance & Repairs 6,500.00 6,500,00 7,446.34 2,582.14 0.00 -946,34 114.6 
8416.000 Equipmento/MIR 500.00 500,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500,00 0.0 
8429.000 Security Monitoring 1,378.00 1,378,00 0,00 0.00 0.00 1,378,00 0.0 
8430.000 Computer SeNices 5,500.00 5,500.00 2,598.89 395.09 0.00 2,901.11 47.3 
8431.000 Copier I Lease Services 1,700.00 1,700.00 677,83 0.00 0.00 1,022,17 39,9 
8434,000 Accounting & Auditing SeNices 7,500.00 7,500.00 4,480.00 0.00 0.00 3,020,00 59.7 
8439.000 Electricity 18,000.00 18,000.00 3,584,83 0.00 0.00 14,415.17 19,9 
8440.000 Telephone 3,500.00 3,500,00 394.99 80.45 0.00 3,105,01 11.3 
8446.000 Waler & Sewer 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0,0 
8447.000 Cable TV 1,750.00 1,750,00 146.09 26.82 0,00 1,603,91 8.3 
8456,000 Advertising 3,000.00 3,000,00 1,000,00 500.00 0.00 2,000.00 33,3 
8461.000 Legal & Audit 1,000.00 1,000.00 175,00 0.00 0.00 825,00 17.5 
8471.000 General Liability Insurance 7,040.00 7,040.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,040,00 0.0 
8492.000 Licenses & Permits 3,500.00 3,500,00 0.00 0.00 0,00 3,500,00 0.0 
8495.000 Dues & Subscriptions 315.00 315,00 64.95 12.99 0.00 250.05 20.6 

Contractual Services 61,783.00 61,783.00 20,576.92 3,605.49 0.00 41,206,08 33.3 

General & Administrative Dept 78,629.00 78,629.00 45,105,50 10,124.17 0,00 33,523.50 57.4 

Dept: 50 Capital Improvements 
Acct Class: F Debt Services 

8706.000 Equipment Lease 49,317.00 49,317,00 17,261.16 16, 140.79 0.00 32,055.84 35.0 

Debt Services 49,317.00 49,317.00 17,261.16 16, 140.79 0.00 32,055.84 35,0 

Capita! Improvements 49,317.00 49,317.00 17,261.16 16,140.79 0.00 32,055,84 35.0 

Dept: 60 Gaming 
Acct Class: B Supplies/Commodities 

8547.000 Gaming 2,310.00 2,310,00 102.25 0,00 0.00 2,207.75 4.4 

Supplies/Commodities 2,310.00 2,310.00 102,25 0.00 0.00 2,207.75 4.4 

Gaming 2,310.00 2,310.00 102.25 0,00 0.00 2,207.75 4.4 

Expenditures 562,912.00 562,912.00 461,624.62 107,861.15 0,00 101,287,38 82.0 
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VILLAGE OF LAKEWOOD 4:11 pm 

For the Period: 5/1/2020 to 9/30/2020 Original Bud. Amended Bud. YTD Actual CURRMTH Encumb. YTD UnencBal % Bud 

Fund: 95 ·Agency Fund 

Expenditures 
Dept: 00 Non-Department 

Ace! Class: A Personal Services 
8163.000 Medical/Dental/Life Insurance 0.00 0.00 12,335.41 7,549.12 0.00 -12,335.41 0.0 

Personal Services 0.00 0.00 12,335.41 7,549.12 0.00 -12,335.41 0.0 

Non-Department 0.00 0.00 12,335.41 7,549.12 0.00 -12,335.41 0.0 

Expenditures 0.00 0.00 12,335.41 7,549.12 0.00 -12,335.41 0.0 

Grand Total Net Effect: -517,749.31 -517,749.31 1,393,262.14 574,249.49 0.00 -1,911,011.45 



ORDINANCE NO. 2021-(01) 
An Ordinance Authorizing the Sale or Disposal 

of Personal Property Owned by the Village of Lakewood 

WHEREAS, in the opinion ofa simple majority of the corporate authorities of the Village 
of Lakewood, McHenry County, Illinois, it is no longer necessary or useful to or for the best 
interests of the Village of Lakewood to retain the following described personal property: 

now owned by it; and 

Parcel# 18-13-102-014, Lot 16 RedTail Drive 
Parcel# 18-13-102-015, Lot 17 RedTail Drive 
Parcel# 18-13-151-018, Lot 31 RedTail Drive 
Parcel# 18-13-102-019, Lot 32 RedTail Drive 
Parcel# 18-13-102-020, Lot 33 RedTail Drive 

Parcel# 18-12-101-003, 8810 Bard Road 

WHEREAS, 65ILCS 5/11-7 6-4 authorizes the sale or disposal of said personal prope1iy in 
such marmer as the corporate authorities then holding office may designate, with or without 
advertising the sale. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board ofTrnstees of the 
Village of Lakewood, McHenry County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1: Pursuant to 65 ILC 5/11-76-4, the President and Board of Trustees find that 
the following described personal prope1iy: 

Parcel# 18-13-102-014, Lot 16 RedTail Drive 
Parcel# 18-13-102-015, Lot 17 RedTail Drive 
Parcel# 18-13-151-018, Lot 31 RedTail Drive 
Parcel# 18-13-102-019, Lot 32 RedTail Drive 
Parcel# 18-13-102-020, Lot 33 RedTail Drive 

Parcel# 18-12-101-003, 8810 Bard Road 

owned by the Village of Lakewood are no longer necessary or useful to the Village of Lakewood 
and the best interests of the Village of Lakewood will be served by its sale or disposal. 

SECTION 2: Pursuant to 65ILCS 5/11-76-4, the Chief Administrative Officer is hereby, 
authorized and directed to sell such prope1iy, with or without adve1tising the disposal ofprope1ty. 

SECTION 3: If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause sentence or provision of this 
Ordinance shall be adjudged by any Court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgement 
shall not affect, impair, invalidate or nullify the remainder thereof, which remainder shall remain 
and continue in full force and effect. 

SECTION 4: All ordinances or patt of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed 



to the extent of such conflict. 

SECTION 5: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage, approval and 
publication in pamphlet form (which publication is hereby authorized) as provided by law. 

Voting Aye: 

Voting Nay: 

Absent: 

Abstain: 

(SEAL) 
Attest: 

Approved: _____________ _ 
President Philip Stephan 

--------------
Village Clerk Janice S, Hansen 

Passed: 
Approved: 
Published: 



Memorandum 
To: 

From: 

Honorable President Stephan and Board of T u tees 

Jeannine Smith, Chief Administrative Offic 

Date: January 8, 2021 

Re: RedTail Lot Offer 

The Village of Lakewood owns residential lots on RedTail Drive (see attached listing); 
many of which are under contract to be sold. We have received yet another offer (see 
attached email dated December 21, 2020) for Lot #20 on December 21, 2020. On 
Board acceptance, staff will work with the Village Attorney to expedite the sales 
process. 

Please consider the following motions: 

• Motion to Accept an Offer to Purchase RedTail Lot #20 in the amount of 
$12,500 

• Motion Authorizing the Chief Administrative Officer to Execute a Contract for 
the Purchase of RedTail Lot #20 

Thank you in advance for your consideration of this request. Please contact me in 
advance of the meeting if you have any questions regarding the same. 

attachments 



Karen Crowe 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Good Morning, 

I am writing on behalf of 
018. They would like to offer $1 

Thanks -

Monday, December 21, 2020 9:27 AM 
Karen Crowe 
Lot 

hey would like to purchase a lot# 20 the pi~: ·. 
,5 .00. Please contact them directly when decision is made at ........... 

1 



RedTail Drive Lots for Sale 
Owner: Village of Lakewood 

• Nine Lots For Sale 
• Fully Improved 
• No Homeowner's Association 
• Within walking distance to Lou Malnati's; 

20,000 sq. ft. retail center; and RedTail Golf 
Course .tJ S o c... '9 

' -

i 
1.ot (i 12 12 J5;LQU. $1Q,522 31,944 St):. ft. 

: Lot 1 18-.13-HH-Q.0.5' $11,055 33,5Ql St):. ft. 

:iot 11 - 18-1i.10i"-'il1~ z:z.~M,4sr'~334,112 sq. ft. 

:iietl2 ig 13 1Q2 QlQ. $22,134 34,Q55 sq. ft. 

Lot 16 18-13-102-014 

Lot 17 18-13-102-015 

fit;et2Q ig lJ 1Q2Ql&.-

Lot21 18 13 1Q2 Ql9 / 

&et2Q 18 13 151 Q09! 

Lot24 18 13 151 OlL 

Eot26 18 13 151-013. 

$30,887 

$30,891 

$15,443 

$7,84() 

$7,841 

$7,841 

$15,443 

23,761 sq. ft. 

23,746 sq. ft. 

23,761 St):. ft. 

23,860 sq. ft. 

23,761 sq. ft. 

Please call (815) 459-3025 or visit the website 
at village.lakewood.il.us and search "Lots for 
Sale" for further information about each of 
these properties. 
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